PRINTED: 07/14/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		ONSTRUCTION	' '	E SURVEY PLETED
		315324	B. WING _		·····	04	/14/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB	1	512	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE UNION STREET ENTON, NJ 08611	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS	3	F 0	000			
	Survey Date: 4/14/2	2					
	Census: 132						
	Sample: 27 + 3						
F 578 SS=D	determine compliand Requirements for Lo Deficiencies were cit	entnue Trmnt;FormIte Adv Dir	F 5	578			5/16/22
	discontinue treatmer	ght to request, refuse, and/or at, to participate in or refuse erimental research, and to e directive.					
	construed as the righthe provision of med	g in this paragraph should be nt of the resident to receive ical treatment or medical edically unnecessary or					
	requirements specific subpart I (Advance E (i) These requirement inform and provide was residents concerning medical or surgical transident's option, for (ii) This includes a was facility's policies to in and applicable State	nts include provisions to vritten information to all adult the right to accept or refuse reatment and, at the mulate an advance directive. ritten description of the inplement advance directives					
LABORATORY	 D RECTOR'S OR PROV DER	/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATU	RE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 04/29/2022

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	OF DEFIC ENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315324	B. WING		04/14/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611	J 44142022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LISC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRING DEFICIENCY)	5475
F 578	legally responsible for requirements of this (iv) If an adult individuation of admission are information or articul has executed an admay give advance dindividual's resident with State Law. (v) The facility is not provide this information or she is able to receive follow-up procedure the information to the appropriate time. This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observation and review of other plants and offer educational directives (written insulimited to living will, intreatment restriction healthcare when an with a resident's legal ensure life-sustaining reviewed with the representatives and within the medical rewas identified for 2 cand #62) reviewed for directives and was element to the surveyor. On 4/5/22 at 9:12 Al Resident #96 in a regroom. The surveyor	s information but are still or ensuring that the section are met. dual is incapacitated at the ad is unable to receive late whether or not he or she vance directive, the facility irective information to the representative in accordance relieved of its obligation to ion to the individual once he eive such information. It is must be in place to provide the individual directly at the the facility failed to a.) inform all material regarding advance struction including but not medication restrictions, and for the provision of individual is incapacitated) all representative, and b.) g treatment wishes were	F 57	1. In reference to Resident #96: Social Services contacted the Guardian and reconfirmed the Full Code status of the resident. Information regarding the resident wishes was updated on the resident Care Plan. In reference to resident #62: Social Services confirmed resident capacity the perform an Advanced Directive. An Advanced Directive was completed with the resident and discussed with the Residents P.O.A. Resident confirmed full code status as per the new Advance Directive. Information regarding was updated on the Resident Care Plan. 2.All Residents have the potential to be negatively affected if they are not educated or offered the rights to accepted the redical to accept the resident of the resident and the resident care plan.	o th his ced e

,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` '	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315324	B. WING _			١,	04/14/2022	
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STI	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u>' '</u>	0-11-112022	
				512	2 UNION STREET			
WATERS I	EDGE HEALTHCARE & I	REHAB			RENTON, NJ 08611			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFICEDULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION) TAG			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 578	Continued From page	2	F 5	78				
1 070	Continued i Tom page	5 2		70				
	The surveyor reviewe Resident #96.	ed the medical record for			at the resident option, formulate an Advanced Directive.			
					3.A whole house review of the current			
		ssion Record (an admission			status of residents and their current			
	summary) reflected to	hat the resident was y in ^{EX Order 26 § 4b1} with			Advanced Directive was performed.			
	diagnoses which incl				Competency of Residents without			
	diagnocoo Willon Inci				Advanced Directives was reviewed. Th	ose		
					capable of making the decision on			
		The Admission Record			Advanced Directives were educated ar	nd		
		96 had a guardian and under			offered the ability to complete an			
	", full code.	the resident was listed as a			Advanced Directive.			
					Any changes or updates regarding			
		ement of Incapacity and			Residents Advanced Directives was			
		dian of Person and Estate the Guardian shall ascertain			placed on the Residents Care Plan.			
	and consider charact				The facility Admission Agreement was			
		riduality; encourage the			updated to provide improved education			
	-	to express preferences and			and offering to Residents/Family	•		
		n-making; and promote the			regarding Advanced Directives and the)		
	1 7	's right to privacy, dignity,			process for completing upon admission			
	respect, and self-dete	ermination. The document						
	-	advance directive for			Social Services will audit 20 residents	•		
		executed by [Resident #96]			quarter for education, competency, and			
		Guardian shall consider the			completion of Advanced Directives. Th			
	preferences expresse	ed in such advance directive.			will also include review of Resident Ca	re		
	A ravious of the regide	ent's individualized sere plan			Plans to assure information is documented.			
		ent's individualized care plan clude the resident's life			documented.			
	·	wishes or code status.			Re-education to the Nursing Managem	ent		
	Sastanning troutmont	menso or obdo status.			and Social Services staff regarding	.5111		
	A review of the "Ackr	nowledgement of Receipt			Advanced Directives and requirements	s to		
		ance Directives" packet of			offer and complete if appropriate was		 	
	_	but was not limited to a			completed.			
		or responsible party to sign						
	with a facility represe				4.			
	acknowledgment pag	ge included acknowledging			Above audits on Advanced Directives a	and		

	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL ⁻ A. BUILDI		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
		315324	B. WING			04/	14/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB		5′	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 12 UNION STREET	1 04/	1-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-1
10,112,10				Т	RENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 578	of rights under the Fexecute an Advance Directive on file, or Directive and do no was no opportunity acknowledgement properties and be provided in the packet was unable to make loved ones and head (resident) instructionall those that apply options and the oppositions are oppositely standard would violate believes. Therefore only when my heart irreversibly stopped signatures witnesses. On 4/6/22 at 9:46 A the Social Worker (it worked at the facility stated when a reside medical records department and care the oppositions are oppositely stated when a reside medical records department and care the oppositions are oppositely stated when a reside medical records department and care the opposite of the opposit	The resident rights, informed Federal and State law to EDI DIT DIT TO THE TO TH	F	578	Care Plans will be provided to the Administrator and DON on a Monthly basis for 6 months. If continued issues with Advanced Directives and documentation continues following 6 months, audits will continue until compliance is achieved for a minimum three month. A quarterly report summarizing the education and initiation of Advanced Directives with Residents and appropri documentation in care plans will be provided to the team at the Quarterly Quality meetings by the Social Service Department.	of ate	

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315324	B. WING _			04	1/14/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611		•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 578	Continued From page The SW went on to s	e 4 tate that a family member	F 5	578			
	was not able to estable except if they were the stated that advance of	lish advance directives e legal guardian. The SW					
	when we do our care documented that we were interested (in ar asked what a POLST being able to make a they would like done. a POLST and advance that an advance directivation and they we directives, "I do not he provide anything. She the facility informed that an annual resident rig directive review means the advance directives."	W who stated "I do believe plan meeting" we asked the resident if they advance directive). When was, the SW replied "family short term" decision what The SW acknowledged that be directive were different; between the patient and/or now" what the resident or re not interested in advance ave a next step to give" to be stated in resident council, the residents they were doing ghts review and advance and we provided or sent out to the residents and the to the residents and the determined the state of the residents and the state of the resident and the state of the					
	the Director of Social provided and reviewe residents and/or their She stated that the foas DNH (Do Not Hos be part of the POLST that the form was a fot o check off the inform	I, the surveyor interviewed Services (DSS) who ed the form that was given to family on an annual basis. form did not cover such things pitalize) because that would The She further acknowledged form and packet were given function but there were no at would be provided with					

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		L IDENT EICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315324	B. WING			4/14/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB	5	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 12 UNION STREET RENTON, NJ 08611	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 578	the SW who stated (residents) and asker interested in advance the discussion was wanted to be DNR (have a feeding tube to hospital. The SW followed up if a family and that the importation was to let the family wishes. On 4/7/22 at 9:26 A the Assistant Director stated if there were admission, the facility stated that the SW directives quarterly, education was provious not aware of do or additional information on advarting were on the chart. On 4/7/22 at 9:39 A the DSS who stated information on advarting was also because his/he stated they wanted the DSS stated that about advanced directives and the discourse was not aware of door additional information on advarting was also because his/he stated they wanted the DSS stated that about advanced directives and the discourse was also as a state of the discourse was a sta	M, the surveyor interviewed she discussed with those ed the residents if they were be directives. The SW stated in regard to if the resident do not resuscitate), intubate, kept comfortable, and going stated she could not say she ly had not returned the forms ince of the advance directive and facility know the resident. M, the surveyor interviewed or of Nursing (ADON) who no advance directives on ty would offer them. She discussed the advance but she was unaware if any ded. The ADON stated she coumentation about education ation if no advance directives. M, the surveyor interviewed she could not provide nee directives for Resident resident representative the resident to be a Full Code. It SW documented nothing ectives education, only noted the DSS stated she needed.	F 578				
	directives because to Department had foo POLST. The DSS fu	Resident #96's advance the Social Services used on code status and urther stated that Resident ed and only a resident could					

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315324	B. WING_		0.	1/14/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EDGE HEALTHCARE &	REHAB	·	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFII TAG		CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 578	make their advance On 4/7/22 at 10:25 A Resident #96's resid the legal guardian, b no message availab On 4/14/22 at 9:28 A of the Licensed Nurs (LNHA), ADON, and that Resident #96 di directive and there w resident representat 2. On 3/31/22 at 10:0 observed Resident # to the Nu asked the nurse to re The surveyor review Resident #62. A review of the Admi resident was admitted diagnoses which inc EX Order 26 \$ 4 indicated the resider responsible for their Advance Directive re advanced directive, included under the re-	directives not the family. AM, the surveyor called ent representative who was ut there was no answer and lility. AM, the DON in the presence sing Home Administrator survey team acknowledged do not have an advance was no documentation the live was educated. AM, the surveyor example and the lunch menu. AM, the presence should be a section for example and the lunch menu. AM, the presence single and the lunch menu and the lunch menu. AM, the presence single dead to the presence single and the lunch menu. AM, the presence and lility. AM, the prese	F	578		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315324	B. WING _		04/14/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETION	
F 578	Continued From pag	ne 7	F 5	78		
		ent physician's orders ated 3/31/22 for no advanced				
		ent's individualized care plan esident's life sustaining code status.				
	Resident #62's Licer Manager (LPN/UM) use a POLST form the resident's chart. LPI POLST in the chart it was a full code. She status information w	M, the surveyor interviewed insed Practical Nurse/Unit who stated the facility does not can be found on the N/UM stated if there was no t was assumed the resident in further stated the code as reviewed with the the Interdisciplinary team				
	the DSS who stated out notices to all res provided instructions directive. The DSS that either Resident	M, the surveyor interviewed every year the facility sent ident and their families that for forming an advanced could not provide evidence #62 or his/her family had ation to complete an				
	the DON who stated advanced directive of considered the resid addressed on the qualification of the document that advant discussed and shoul process of forming a provided the education stated she was unsu	ent a full code. The SW arterly IDT meeting				

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315324	B. WING			04/	14/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EDGE HEALTHCARE &	REHAB	•	5′	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 12 UNION STREET RENTON, NJ 08611		-
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 578	2021, included Purporesidents and their faunderstanding and be decisions. Procedure admitting nurse will cadvance directive; if an advance directive or designee will prove the right to make decare, including the right medical or surgical treatment of the properties of the propertie	y provided policy and Directives" dated January use: the staffwill assist the smilies/friends in eing sensitive to end-of-life to upon admission the question the existence of an other esident does not have the social services director ide information concerning disions concerning medical ght to accept or refuse eatment, and the right to rectives. In accordance with the bus Budget Reconciliation audielines governing advance thas defined advanced these regarding treatment that are not limited to: the about measure used to the is a terminal prognosis indicates in a case of the failure, no cardiopulmonary in life-saving methods are to cates a resident will not have performed for ventilator or upport if in respiratory failure, andicates the resident is not to if the medical condition that the hospitalization.	F	578			

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315324	B. WING		04/14/20	022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611	, , , , , , ,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL : LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COM	(X5) IPLETION DATE
	nourished by oral me Medication Restriction receive life-sustaining Other Treatment Reswishes for the reside medical treatments. The interdisciplinary resident's advance of directives are still the These reviews will be significant changes a (Minimum Data Set). The attending Physical advance directives, of directives, so that appropriate directives, so that appropriate directives. Written information of provided and will include outlining the right advance directives. NJAC 8:39-4.1(a)(3). Medicaid/Medicare (CFR(s): 483.10(g)(17). The (i). Inform each Medicaid of-(A). The items and senursing facility service for which the resider (B). Those other item facility offers and for	he/she is not able to be eans. ons- indicates a wish to not a gmedications. strictions- indicates other ent to not receive certain team will review the directives to ensure that the end wishes of the resident. The done quarterly and with eas defined by the MDS. The cian will be informed of for changes to an existing propriate orders can be esident's medical record and end advance directives will be elude, a summary of the state ents of residents to formulate (4); 9.6(a) Coverage/Liability Notice (7)(18)(i)-(v)	F 578		5/16	5/22

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		` ′	FPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315324	B. WING _			4/14/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	& REHAB		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611	ZIP CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC E	STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED	N OF CORRECTION ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE IENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 582	changes are made specified in §483.1 section. §483.10(g)(18) The resident before, or periodically during available in the fact services, including covered under Medicality's per diem r (i) Where changes and services cover Medicaid State pla notice to residents reasonably possibl (ii) Where changes items and services facility must inform 60 days prior to im (iii) If a resident die transferred and do facility must refund representative, or edeposit or charges per diem rate, for the resided or reserved facility, regardless discharge notice re (iv) The facility must resident within date of discharge for an individual section.	dicaid-eligible resident when to the items and services $0(g)(17)(i)(A)$ and (B) of this efacility must inform each at the time of admission, and the resident's stay, of services ility and of charges for those any charges for services not dicare/ Medicaid or by the ate. In coverage are made to items ed by Medicare and/or by the n, the facility must provide of the change as soon as is e. are made to charges for other that the facility offers, the the resident in writing at least plementation of the change. It is or is hospitalized or is es not return to the facility, the to the resident, resident estate, as applicable, any already paid, less the facility's the days the resident actually dor retained a bed in the of any minimum stay or equirements. Set refund to the resident or ative any and all refunds due 30 days from the resident's	F	582		

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	1 ` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315324	B. WING		0.	4/14/2022	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	•		
				512 UNION STREET			
WATERS I	EDGE HEALTHCARE	& REHAB		TRENTON, NJ 08611			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC E	Y STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 582	Continued From p	age 11	F 58	32			
	by: Based on intervie determined that the required Notice to Non-coverage (NO (Resident #382 and notifications. This evidenced by the formula of the residents (Royal who were dischargestay with benefit determined that the same of the	w and record review, it was e facility failed to issue the Medicare Provider DMNC) for 2 of 3 residents at #383) reviewed for change deficient practice was following: AM, the surveyor reviewed esident #79, #382, and #383) ged from the Medicare Part A ays remaining within the past ould have received Beneficiary		1. Resident # 382 and #383 discharged from the facility was deficient practice error was deficient practice error was deficient practice error was deficient practice error was deficient practice of the Social SMDS team regarding proper Advance Beneficiary Notice Medicare Non-Coverage for discharge. 2. All residents can be affected notifications of eligibility are timely at discharge or change.	when the discovered. given by the dervices and notification of and Notice of ms prior to ed if proper not provided		
	December 2021. day of Medicare P 2/12/22 from a vol days were not exh present the reside form to notify them review of a service Resident #383 wa December of 2021 covered day of Me was 2/3/22 from a benefit days were not present the res NOMNC form to n expedited review of On 4/7/22 at 1:05	s admitted to the facility in The last documented covered art A service coverage was untary discharge when benefit rausted. The facility did not nt with the required NOMNC n their right to an expedited retermination. s admitted to the facility in The last documented redicare Part A service coverage facility initiated discharge when not exhausted. The facility did right to an of service termination. PM, the surveyor interviewed (SW) who stated that the		3.The MDS Director will work Services to review all possible resident discharges or expect in coverage to assure proper are distributed timely. The MDS Director or Design provide the Administrator collected on a weekly basis betweekly review performed about The MDS Director or Design all notifications provided to upurposes to assure ongoing on proper notification and docompletion. 4.The MDS Director will provinformation on the above aud Administrator on a monthly be minimum of six months, auditions assured to the continue after six months, auditions as a sure as a sure and a sure a	cited changes in notifications see will pies of signed ased on ove. see will track stilize for audit compliance ocument control of the cont		
		(SW) who stated that the given to the resident or their		continue after six months, au continue until compliance is			

	DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315324	B. WING		04/14/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB	5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 112 UNION STREET RENTON, NJ 08611	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	D.4TE
F 656 SS=D	representative to inform Medicare Part A cover appeal. The SW statistics of the survey was in NOMNC forms for Research on 4/7/22 at 1:36 PM the Licensed Nursing (LNHA) who stated the was in charge of the Market of the survey so here forms were not provious that both residents should be not compared to the survey of the sur	rm them their last day of rage and their right to ed that the Minimum Data or who was out of the facility charge of providing the sident #382 and #383. In the surveyor interviewed Home Administrator at the MDS Coordinator NOMNC forms for Resident they were out of the facility could not speak to why the led. The LNHA confirmed ould have received a sometime of the sident, consistent with the ensive Plan tensive person-centered sident, consistent with the ensive person-centered sident, consistent with the ent at §483.10(c)(2) and cludes measurable ames to meet a resident's mental and psychosocial and in the comprehensive care plan must	F 656	a minimum of three consecutive month. The MDS Director shall provide quarte reports of audits on a quarterly basis a the Quarterly Q. A. meetings.	rly

CENTER	3 FOR MEDICARE &	WEDICAID SERVICES				OIVID IV	<u> </u>
	DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY PLETED
		315324	B. WING			04/	/14/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				51	12 UNION STREET		
WATERS	EDGE HEALTHCARE & I	REHAB		T	RENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES	D	•	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PRÉFIX		CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	PREF		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E		COMPLETION DATE
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENT FT ING INFORMATION)	TAG		CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	AIE.	
F 656	Continued From page		F	656			
		esident's exercise of rights					
		ding the right to refuse					
	treatment under §483						
	, , , .	services or specialized					
		s the nursing facility will					
	provide as a result of						
		a facility disagrees with the					
	rationale in the reside	RR, it must indicate its					
		th the resident and the					
	resident's representa						
		als for admission and					
	desired outcomes.	als for duffission and					
		eference and potential for					
	1 ' '	cilities must document					
	_	s desire to return to the					
	community was asse	ssed and any referrals to					
	local contact agencie	es and/or other appropriate					
	entities, for this purpo	ose.					
		in the comprehensive care					
		in accordance with the					
	requirements set fort	h in paragraph (c) of this					
	section.						
		Γ is not met as evidenced					
	by:	into minus managed and income			1. The EXOIDER: Care Diere are recident #0	c	
		on, interview, record review			1. The Care Plan on resident #9		
	and review of other d				was reviewed and all interventions we		
		acility failed to implement a vention for a resident with an			continue, including the floor matts. The matts were re-instituted immediately.	;5 C	
	``	ent practice was identified			The Nurse Aide Kardex was updated to	^	
		Resident #96) reviewed for			reflect this intervention.	5	
		ced by the following:			15.150t tillo littor vorition.		
		,ee			2.All residents with and intervention of		
	On 4/5/22 at 9:12 AM	1, the surveyor observed			floor matts have the potential to be		
		cliner chair in the 3rd floor			affected by this deficiency.		
		yor attempted to interview					
		resident did not respond.			3.An audit on all the residents with a fa	alls	
		·			care plan was completed. Implementa	tion	
	On 4/6/22 at 8:52 AM	1, the surveyor observed			for all interventions related to were		

CENTER	3 FOR WEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				OIVID INC	<u>, 0930-039 i</u>
	DF DEFIC ENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315324	B. WING			04/	14/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
WATERS	EDGE HEALTHCARE 9 I	DELIAD		5′	12 UNION STREET		
WAIERS	EDGE HEALTHCARE & F	CEHAB		Т	RENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	Continued From page	2 14	_	050			
F 030	-		F	656			
		lying in bed. The bed was in			checked for entry. Entry on the Reside	nts	
		e was a foot cushion at the			Kardex used for nurse aide		
		er cover (a mattress cover			communication was also confirmed.		
		on) on the mattress, but no eyor noted there were no			Education on the following:		
	floor mats in the roon	-			The Director of Nursing gave in-serv	ices	
	noor mats in the room				to the Nurse Managers on Care Plan	1003	
	On 4/11/22 at 8:15 Al	M, the surveyor observed			Policy and documentation entry onto the	ne	
		and calm lying in bed. The			nurse aide Kardex.		
	I .	osition and there were no			The Nurse managers gave in-service	Э	
	floor mats down by e	ither side of the bed or in the			education to the professional Nursing	staff	
	room at all.				on the Care Plan Policy and review of	the	
				resident care plan.			
	_	ed the medical record for			The Nurse managers gave in-service	Э	
	Resident #96.				education to the Nurse Aides on the		
					purpose and use of the resident's Kard	lex.	
		ssion Record (an admission			Audits on the following:		
	summary) reflected the admitted to the facility				Every 2 weeks random audits will be done on a minimum of 6 residents that		
	diagnoses which incli	with with			had sustained a to verify Care plan		
	diagnoses which more	uded			interventions are implemented.		
	EX Order 26 § 4b	o 1			Every 2 weeks random audits will be		
					done on the nurse aide Kardex for a		
						to	
	A review of the most	recent quarterly Minimum			verify entry of the Care Plan intervention	ons.	
		assessment tool dated			The audits will be reviewed by the		
		Brief Interview for Mental			DON/ADON for compliance.		
	Status (BIMS) score						
	indicated Ex.Order				, _ ,		
		ctional Status reflected for			4. These audits will be conducted for 6	i	
	_	sitions and Walking, the			months unless full compliance is not		
	resident was not steady with surface-to-surface transfers. The MDS further reflected in Section J.				reached for a minimum of 3 consecutive		
		urther reflected in Section J. at the resident had a section J.			months. The audits will continue until t	IIIS	
		ssion/entry or reentry or prior			goal is reached		
	1 .	Ssion/entry of reentry of phores			The Director of Nursing will report the		
	Therapies, that the re				audit findings at the Quarterly Quality		
	Occupational Therap				Meetings.		
	1	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	1		, J	,	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315324	B. WING _			04/	14/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB	•	512	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE UNION STREET ENTON, NJ 08611	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)		D PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 656	A review of the Order a physician's order da (bilateral) floor mats. A review of the facility Accident/Incident Rep was found on the X2/3/22 at 3:00 PM. Tunwitnessed and no inoted. The report furt resident was a risk fo awareness and a hist his/herself XORGE 25 340 A review of the reside included a focus area last revised on 8/26/2 risk for XORGE 2	Summary Report revealed ated 2/16/22 for B/L y provided "Resident port" revealed Resident #96 Order 26 § 4b1 on the series on the resident were the indicated that the resident was at the reside	F	956				
	90 days. There was a initiated 2/16/22, for be "Position" noted to me the Registered Nurse Practical Nurse (LPN A review of the facility Kardex (a care plan for Assistant] to refer to), floor mats.	y provided resident care or CNAs [Certified Nursing did not include the bilateral of provided, provided, provided, provided Resident						

	DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	PLE CONSTR	UCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY PLETED
		315324	B. WING _			04/	/14/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB		512 UNION	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE I STREET N, NJ 08611	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	#96 scored a white white white the resident's CNA where the facility for five years ident. The CNA state of the care for Activities of the core of the care for Activities of the care	y provided, 2/15/22, revealed Resident ch indicated a 2/15/26 § 451 . M, the surveyor interviewed who stated she had worked at ars and was familiar with the tated the resident was total Daily Living (ADL), used a	F	556			
	English, and required transfer. The CNA st new with the residen know what to do. The	she was aware of but staff would use the					
	the resident's LPN we the facility for 25 year the 3rd floor unit. The after a would be the physician and far 24-hour report to mo stated the Unit Manaresponsible to updat stated she looked the needed" and would forder from the UM. The put the floor mat in physician would monitor to see the At this time, the LPN the low hall and obserooms with floor mat.	e the CP. The LPN further rough the CPs only "when ind out about a new mat mat The LPN stated the UM would lace. The LPN stated she that floor mats were down. and surveyor walked down erved various resident's s. The LPN stated she knew					
	the only intervention	he past few months and that was the "scoop" [perimeter] of the bed in the low position.					

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENT FICATION N		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315324	B. WING		04/14/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE COMPLETION	
F 656	The LPN and survey room and the LPN a floor mats in the room. On 4/11/22 at 9:26 At the 3rd floor RN/UM was at risk for facility. She stated to interventions put in president out of bed of Saturday; to do frequesident was in their low position; and to she stated the CP with show any new intervention. When it confirmed the resident #96 had a intervention. When it confirmed the resident and the RN/UM verified and the RN/UM verified and the RN/UM verified and the RN/UM verified and the RN/UM stated the stand the stand the stand the stand the stand monitor floor there would be no loot that it was "just done that new intervention be reported to the stand the floor mats from his stated the floor mats	cor went to Resident #96's cknowledged there were no m at all. MM, the surveyor interviewed who stated Resident #96 with an actual at the heart was on 2/3/22 and place were to keep the on Tuesday, Thursday, and went checks when the room; to keep the bed in the anticipate the resident needs. Would be updated and would rentions. The surveyor and the CP. The RN/UM stated special mattress as a new inquired, the RN/UM and should have floor mats fied this by looking in the where the RN/UM were no floor mats. The aff nurse, and "I" (RN/UM) mats. The RN/UM stated g and no documentation but and the country of the RN/UM further stated as were on the CP and would aff. She stated she obtained housekeeping. The RN/UM were important to prevent	F 65	56		
	injury in case of a floor mats were take should be still be in to the control on 4/12/22 at 9:04 A	The RN/UM stated if the noff the resident's floor, they				

	DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315324	B. WING			04/	14/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB		5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 512 UNION STREET FRENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	nurses needed a floor would go to storage at He stated the facility at stock and currently had Director of Housekee housekeeping would immediately but that had who received a floor requested. He stated asked to deliver floor room. He further state floor mats there beforeseen them last in the Con 4/12/22 at 11:17 At the Director of Nursin resident would had that once a resident hook at the cause and to put in place. She stanything were clinical The DON stated the themorning of every information from the department director in reviewed when they have stated if a resident would take a look at the determine factors. resident were issued would order it from he would make sure the intervention. She state on CP and CNA Kard that the mats should ma	for 10 years. He stated if the r mat, we (housekeeping) and bring them to the nurses. always had floor mats in ad two full cases. The ping stated that deliver the floor mats he did not keep a record of mat or when they were that yesterday he was mats to Resident #96's and that he remembered the rebut not sure when he had resident's room. AM, the surveyor interviewed g (DON) who stated any we an assessment done and had a the facility would decided which interventions thated the facility checked if materially wrong like an infection. The team would meet every the team would be mappen and quarterly. She has a frequent would location	F	656			

	DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		315324	B. WING			04/	14/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB		5′	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 12 UNION STREET RENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	dated revised July 20 resident's care is bas teaching/learning, spi cultural needs and ide the care plan will be runit manager and oth in the resident occur. as warranted by the runit preferences. NJAC 8:39- 11.2(e)(1 Care Plan Timing and	r provided policy and Resident Care Planning" (21, included plan of the ed on clinical, psychosocial, iritual, behavioral, and entified individual needs reviewed and updated by the er departments as changes the care plan is updated resident's changes and (2); 27.1(a) Revision		656 657			5/16/22
SS=D	be- (i) Developed within 7 the comprehensive a (ii) Prepared by an inincludes but is not lim (A) The attending phy (B) A registered nurse resident. (C) A nurse aide with resident. (D) A member of food (E) To the extent practite resident and their An explanation must medical record if the and their resident rep not practicable for the resident's care plan. (F) Other appropriate	ensive Care Plans brehensive care plan must 7 days after completion of essessment. terdisciplinary team, that nited to ysician. e with responsibility for the responsibility for the d and nutrition services staff. eticable, the participation of esident's representative(s). be included in a resident's participation of the resident bresentative is determined					

PRINTED: 07/14/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENT FICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED. A. BUILDING 315324 R WING 04/14/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **512 UNION STREET** WATERS EDGE HEALTHCARE & REHAB TRENTON, NJ 08611 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 657 Continued From page 20 F 657 or as requested by the resident. (iii)Reviewed and revised by the interdisciplinary team after each assessment, including both the comprehensive and quarterly review assessments. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced bv: 1. The Care Plan on resident #112 was Based on observations, interview, record review, and review of pertinent facility documents, it was updated to note the interventions determined that the facility failed to update and recommended on the Incident report revise the Care Plan (CP) for 1 of 4 residents were present on the Care Plan. Resident #31, who was treated for a (Resident #112) reviewed for and 1 of 1 resident (Resident #31) reviewed for Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1), had their Care Plan updated to note the recognition of the This deficient practice was treatment of the completion of evidenced by the following: the Ex.Order treatment. 1. On 3/31/22 at 10:20 AM, the surveyor observed Resident #112 in his/her room in bed 2. All residents who have an incident or with the head of the bed elevated and knees bent new treatment ordered have the potential with call bell within reach. The surveyor to be affected. attempted to interview the resident, and the An audit on all residents care plans was resident shook their head "ves" to surveyor. completed by the Assistant Director of however resident did not respond verbally to the Nursing and the Nurse Managers. All interventions were assessed for surveyor's questions. implementation and for notice on the On 4/1/22 at 12:17 PM, the surveyor observed Residents Kardex used for nurse aide the resident in bed, dressed in socks on their communication was also confirmed. feet, head of bed elevated and knees bent. Again, the surveyor attempted to interview the 3. Education on the following: resident, but the resident did not respond to The Director of Nursing provided surveyor's greetings, only shook their head. The education to the Nurse Managers on Care surveyor observed a high back in the Plan Policy and entry documentation onto room with non-slip cushion on the seat. the nurse aide Kardex. The Nurse Managers provided On 4/4/22 at 11:32 AM, surveyor interviewed the education to the Professional Nursing resident's family member who was waiting staff on the Care Plan Policy and review outside the resident's room. The family member of the resident care plan. stated they were waiting for the resident to be The Nurse Managers gave education to dressed because the family was taking the the Nurse Aides on the purpose and use

	OF DEFIC ENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION NG		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315324	B. WING _			4/14/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		'	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z	•	Ī
WATERS	EDGE HEALTHCARE	& REHAB		512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC E	STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ((EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED DEFICE)	ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	further stated the la a was last year was last year and year year and year and year and year and year and year year and year year and year year year.	facility. The family member ast time the resident sustained which resulted in a minor strain and not since. The sted that the resident required and could not on their own. PM, the surveyor interviewed ide (CNA #1) who stated she ent occasionally, but not explained the resident used the	F	of the residents Kardex. Audits to confirm entry of new clinical diagnosis a interventions that were if follows: Every 2 weeks randor done on a minimum of 10 confirm new Care plan if entered. The audits are Director of Nursing and Managers. Every 2 weeks randor done on the nurse aide minimum of 10 resident verify entry of the Care of The audits are done by Managers. The audits will be review DON/ADON for compliant 4. These audits will be reached for a minimum months. The audits will goal is reached. The Director of Nursing audit findings at the Qual Meetings	of the incident or and the initiated are as an audits will be 10 residents that anterventions are done by the the Nurse and audits will be Kardex for a sthat had a to Plan interventions. The Nurse and by the ance. Conducted for 6 oliance is not of 3 consecutive continue until this will report the	

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULT A. BUILDIN		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315324	B. WING		04/14/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EDGE HEALTHCARE 8	k REHAB		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 112 UNION STREET RENTON, NJ 08611	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	O BE COMPLETION
F 657	have to be lowered stated a was "ar After a was	yould get nervous and would to the floor. The LPN/UM hytime the butt hits the floor." uld be an investigation and an d be completed, if we put new ace, we would update the uld be a reason to update the ventions, but not every hition, and the facility did not in the care plan. ity provided Resident Report for Resident #112 dated to 12:20 PM there was a for reported the resident was a during transfer from bed to reported injury. The revealed the immediate mented were "to continue with another staff member for help any increased confusion or enurse of any changes if to follow with physician" wed the medical record for hission Record (an admission Resident #112 was admitted agnoses that included but Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) ual Minimum Data Set (MDS), dated 2/20/22, reflected in orditions, that the resident ince admission without injury. Ceted that the resident had	F 657		

	OF DEFIC ENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315324	B. WING _			4/14/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EDGE HEALTHCARE	& REHAB		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	Ex.Order 26.4(extensive to total daily living (ADLs) Further review of Functional Status, extensive one-per mobility, total depressistance to tranto and from bed, or position and also mobility device. A review of the recomprehensive Continuitated 2/20/19 at the resident was a state of the resident of the resident was a state of the resident was a state of the resident was a state of the resident with us sure the resident in the lowest position of the resident with the resident of the resident with the resident of the resident	b)(1) and required dependence with activities of	F	557		

	OF DEFIC ENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVE COMPLETED	
		315324	B. WING _		04/14/20	22
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE COM	(X5) PLETION DATE
F 657	themselves on the fa a fall as well. The Drof Resident #112's anxiety when using that there had not be there was no fall hist the review team did needed to change the current sit to stand made appropriate. Not believe the CP w 2/26/22, that the tear there was nothing else. On 4/14/22 at 9:28 A of the Licensed Nurse (LNHA), Assistant Dracknowledge that the updated and should fall on 2/26/22. A review of the facility Planning) dated revising The care plan will be the unit manager and changes in the resident.	ed some residents placed Il and we processed that as ON continued that the cause ON continued that the cause on 2/26/22 was their he sit to stand machine and en subsequent falls, and ory. The DON also added not feel Resident #112 eir type of transfer, the nethod of transfer was The DON stated she did as updated after the on that discussed the on that discussed the on the DON in the presence ing Home Administrator ON, and survey team, eresident's CP had not been thave been updated after the or 's "Policy Resident Care sed July 2021, included reviewed and updated by dother departments as ent occur	F	657		
	Resident #31 resting	06 AM, the surveyor observed in bed in their room. The nat the resident's room had a				

PRINTED: 07/14/2023 FORM APPROVED

OMB NO. 0938-0391

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315324	B. WING_	B. WING		04/14/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EDGE HEALTHCARE & F	REHAB	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611	IP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 657	room's entrance which barrier precautions are container containing pequipment (PPE) incligowns, gloves, and home of the Licensed Practical (LPN/UM) who stated for a diagnosis of Ex.C. i) and has antibiotics with a physic to confirm if the scheduled on 4/4/22. On 4/5/22 at 10:15 Al surveyor that the resicullaboration with the well as the Infectious facility was still awaiti most recent culture at to determine what the action was. The LPN/resident remained on symptomatic. The surveyor reviewer Resident #31. A review of the Admission.	der 26 § 4b1 sign by the h indicated enhanced and a door mounted storage personal protective uding disposable isolation and sanitizer dispenser. M, the surveyor interviewed all Nurse/Unit Manager Ithis resident was on protective was a primary care for repeat labs and been resolved M, the LPN/UM informed the dent's care was a Primary Care Physician as Disease Physician, and the not sensitivity urine analysis a next course of treatment or UM stated until then, the course of the dent's care was no longer and the medical record for the definition of the medical record for the design of the facility in November and sensitivity in November and the facility in November and the fa	F	657			

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:				DNSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315324	B. WING _			04/	14/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EDGE HEALTHCARE & I	REHAB		512	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE UNION STREET ENTON, NJ 08611	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	1/4/22, reflected that Interview for Mental S of 15, which indicated A further rand Bowel reflected to an indwelling urinary always X Order 2 A review of the reside comprehensive CP s last revised 2/3/22, d current comprehensive CP s last revised 2/3/22, d current provided for the LPN/UM who start and updated by the LPN/UM who start and updated by the LPN/UM confirmed include the current stated comprehensive CP s last revised 2/3/22, d current Score or provided by the LPN/UM who start and updated by the LPN/UM confirmed include the current stated comprehensive current stated comprehensive should be confirmed that Residupdated CP to include the current stated and provided that Residupdated CP to include the current stated comprehensive should be confirmed that Residupdated CP to include confirmed that Residupdated CP to include care plan will be revised and comprehensive care plan will be revised that the confirmed that Residupdated CP to include care plan will be revised and confirmed that Residupdated CP to include care plan will be revised and confirmed that Residupdated CP to include care plan will be revised and confirmed that Residupdated CP to include care plan will be revised and confirmed that Residupdated CP to include care plan will be revised and confirmed that Residupdated CP to include care plan will be revised and confirmed that Residupdated CP to include care plan will be revised and confirmed that Residupdated CP to include care plan will be revised and confirmed that Residupdated CP to include care plan will be revised that the confirmed that Residupdated CP to include care plan will be revised that the confirmed that th	the resident had a Brief Status (BIMS) score of out a Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) eview of Section H. Bladder hat the resident did not have catheter in place and was 6 \$ 4b1. ent's individualized heet initiated 6/15/21 and id not include the resident's AM, the surveyor interviewed ted that CP can be initiated boon, Assistant Director of ection Preventionist nurse is (UM). The LPN/UM and it resident's current CP and	F	657			

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT PL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315324	B. WING		04/14/2022
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WATERS EDGE HEALTHCARE & REHAB			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611	,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	
F 755 F 755 SS=D	Pharmacy Srvcs/Pro CFR(s): 483.45(a)(b §483.45 Pharmacy S The facility must pro drugs and biological them under an agree	ocedures/Pharmacist/Records)(1)-(3) Services vide routine and emergency s to its residents, or obtain ement described in	F 759		5/16/22
	personnel to administ permits, but only und a licensed nurse.	cility may permit unlicensed ster drugs if State law der the general supervision of trees. A facility must provide			
	pharmaceutical serv that assure the accu dispensing, and adn	ices (including procedures irate acquiring, receiving, ninistering of all drugs and the needs of each resident.			
		Consultation. The facility iin the services of a licensed			
		des consultation on all sion of pharmacy services in			
		lishes a system of records of on of all controlled drugs in hable an accurate			
	order and that an ac is maintained and pe This REQUIREMEN by:	mines that drug records are in count of all controlled drugs eriodically reconciled. T is not met as evidenced			
		on, interview, and record nined that the facility failed to 26 § 4b1		1.Resident #39 did not incur injury fro this deficient practice. The resident medication pass was reviewed, and the	

PRINTED: 07/14/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315324	B. WING			04/	14/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S.	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 0-4/	17/2022
					12 UNION STREET		
WATERS	EDGE HEALTHCARE &	REHAB			RENTON, NJ 08611		
	CUMMADY C	FATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES					0/5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	Continued From pag	e 28	F	755			
		ministered and documented	· .	, 00	involved medication nurses were		
		rofessional standards of			immediately in-serviced on Medication		
	1	nt practice was identified for			Pass protocol by the Director of Nursin	a	
	1 -	9) sampled residents			ass protocorby the Birector of Narsin	9.	
		tion management and was			2. All residents have a potential to be		
	evidenced by the foll				affected by this practice.		
	On 4/1/22 at 9:58 AM	/I, the surveyor observed			3. The nurses that left the mouthwash a	at	
		bed asleep. At that time, the			the bedside had a Medication		
	_	graduated unit dose cup			Administration observation done by the	:	
		nedications) containing a			facility Pharmacy Consultant. The		
		e resident's bedside table. At			Consultant reviewed the conclusions of		
		or was unable to locate the			the Medication administration observat		
	nurse assigned to Re	esident #39.			on these two nurses with the Director of Nursing.	đ	
	On 4/1/22 at 10:02 A	M, the surveyor observed an					
	ancillary staff walk th	rough the hallway who			Education on Medication Administration	า	
	informed the surveyo	or that she would call the unit			Policy will be given to all staff nurses by	y	
	manager (UM) to the	resident's room. At that			the pharmacy consultant and the Nurse	.	
	time, the Registered				Managers.		
	, ,	Resident #39's room and			Education to general staff will be given	by	
		le to identify the light blue			the Nurse Managers and Department		
	, ,	ed unit dose cup but would			Directors on #1- to be observant if		
		Medication Administration			medications are left at a residents beds		
	, , ,	entify the liquid. She further			and #2- to inform a nurse of this finding	j-	
		n administration nurse for the			The phermany Consultant will no ferm	ot	
		k. The RN/UM reviewed the			The pharmacy Consultant will perform minimum 2 random Medication	aı	
		that the light blue liquid in s EX Order 26 § 4b1			Administration pass observations per		
	une unit dose cup wa	SEX OIGH ZO 8 401			month. The results of these observation	ns	
	She furth	ner stated that the			will be reviewed with the DON/ADON.	.5	
		escribed medication by the			25 ionored mar are Doin, about.		
		st for his/her diagnosis. The			4. The Pharmacy Consultants monthly		
	1	ed medications must be			reports will reflect the results of all nurs		
		esident in the presence of			Medication Administration observations		
	the medication nurse				The results of the Medication		
					Administration audits are reviewed with	1	
	On 4/1/22 at 10:09 A	M, the surveyor interviewed			the Director of Nursing or Assistant		
		ated "I did not request for			Director prior to the Quarterly meeting		

Facility ID: NJ61113

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315324	B. WING _			04/14/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611	DE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 755	the medication to be I On 4/1/22 at 12:29 PI Licensed Practical Nu acknowledged that sh and left it with observed the resident that she signed that the administered with the medications that mon though she had not o the 1. LPN #1 was able to perform h and on that day the re prescribed mouthwas his/her teeth. LPN #1 always leave medicat On 4/1/22 at 12:38 PI reviewed the active C (OSR) for April 2022 of EX Order 26 § 40 The surveyor reviewer Resident #39. A review of the Admis summary) reflected the	M, the surveyor interviewed arse (LPN #1) who he poured the resident's in the resident but had not at take it. LPN #1 confirmed the state of the resident's hing on the eMAR, even abserved the resident take further stated Resident #39 his/her own mouth hygiene esident wanted to use the hafter he/she brushed emphasized she does not hions at the bedside. M, the surveyor and LPN #1 arder Summary Report which reflected the following: At that time, LPN #1 ed bottle from the dentified the light blue liquid ident #39. At the medical record for the sion Record (an admission he resident was admitted to 2021 with diagnoses which	F 7	These reports will be presen reviewed at the Quarterly Qu Committee meeting by the P Consultant.	uality		

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315324	B. WING	B. WING		04/	14/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EDGE HEALTHCARE & I	REHAB	•	51	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2 UNION STREET RENTON, NJ 08611	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	Data Set (MDS), an a 12/30/21, reflected a Status (BIMS) score indicated a Ex.Order. A review of the individe 2/1/18 and revised or area on presentation left upper extremity (I related to her Ex.Order.) On 4/4/22 at 9:28 AM Resident #39 lying in surveyor observed a	recent annual Minimum assessment tool dated Brief Interview for Mental of out of 15, which 26.4(b)(1). dualized Care Plan initiated a 7/14/21, included a focus of decrease motor control LUE)/left lower extremity	F	755			
	speech therapist (ST walked right back out return later once the graduated dosing cup liquid was still on the On 4/4/22 at 9:59 AM Certified Nursing Aide #39's room and close On 4/4/22 at 10:37 A the CNA exit Resider	I, the surveyor observed the enter the resident's room The ST stated she would resident was awake. The containing the light blue resident's bedside table. I, the surveyor observed the enter (CNA) enter Resident and the door. M, the surveyor observed the #39's room. At that time, wed the CNA who stated she					

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT I	PLE CONSTRUCTION 3	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315324	B. WING		0	4/14/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	Continued From pag	ue 31	F 7	55		
	resident into his/her care and set up for cacknowledged she nable but did not recand confirmed she do to the resident.	essing, transferring the motorized hair hair hair hair hair hair have the resident's bedside hall seeing the light blue liquid haid not touch or give the liquid ham, the surveyor and CNA				
	reviewed the contentable and observed tograduated dosing cu	the resident's bedside the light blue liquid in a p still there. The CNA stated, that is. I will ask the nurse."				
	who was on the medidentified the blue liquidose cup was the restated the resident was person, place, and tithe medication to be LPN #2 acknowledge left unattended becas wallow the medication was admitted to the confirmed she signed observing the reside appropriately. She for swish and spit shoul LPN #2 stated that samedication was admitted to the confirmed she signed appropriately. She for swish and spit should LPN #2 stated that samedication was admitted to the confirmed she signed the confirmed she signed to the confirmed she	CNA approached LPN #2 lication cart. LPN #2 luid in the graduated unit sident's mouthwash. LPN #2 luid in the graduated unit sident's mouthwash. LPN #2 luid in the graduated unit sident's mouthwash. LPN #2 luid in the president to left on the bedside table. led medications should not be luse the resident could lion if the resident "had not spit." In addition, LPN #2 luid the eMAR without luid the medication luther stated, "technically luid occur in front of the nurse." ligning the eMAR meant "the linistered even for le had not observed the				
	LPN #2 retrieve the graduated medication	AM, the surveyor observed light blue liquid in the n cup from Resident #39's nto a drug disposal bottle.				

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		` ′	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			SURVEY PLETED	
		315324	B. WING _			04/	14/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB		512	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2 UNION STREET ENTON, NJ 08611	<u>, </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI) TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	Continued From page	e 32	F 7	755			
	On 4/4/22 at 12:34 P re-interviewed Reside had not asked the state on his/her bedside tall brushing his/her teeth On 4/5/22 at 11:42 A (DON) in the present acknowledged that numedication pass were facility protocol, which	ent #39 who stated he/she aff to leave the mouthwash ble and used it after n. M, the Director of Nursing be of the survey team urses conducting the e expected to follow their h was to pour the					
	The DON confirmed to be left unattended an administered.	d, and assessed for efficacy. that medications should not					
	Policy and Protocol The medication not document the adminimedication after admithe next residentthe document any medic reason why and if refnotify the physician athe medication all pfollowed no medicapre-poured. No medicapre-ident's room or on unattended.	dated 1/2022, included that curse will immediately stration of each resident's inistration before going onto e medication nurse must ation not given and the fused by the resident must as appropriate depending on charmacy cautionaries will be ations will ever be cations will ever be left in a the medication cart					
F 810 SS=D	NJAC 8:39-29.2(a)(d Assistive Devices - E) ating Equipment/Utensils	F 8	310			5/16/22

315324 B. WING 04/14/2			STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		
	WING	315324			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WATERS EDGE HEALTHCARE & REHAB STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611	512 UNI	EHAB			
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	PREFIX	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX (EACH DEFIC ENC)		
Continued From page 33 CFR(s): 483.60(g) §483.60(g) Assistive devices The facility must provide special eating equipment and utensils for residents who need them and appropriate assistance to ensure that the resident can use the assistive devices when consuming meals and snacks. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview, and record review it was determined that the facility failed to ensure an adaptive cup was provided to a resident during meal service. This deficient practice was identified for 1 of 4 residents (Resident #62) reviewed for nutrition and the evidence was as follows: On 3/31/22 at 10:00 AM, the surveyor observed Resident #62 seated in a using their feet to propel themselves to the Nurse's Station. The resident the masked the nurse at the Nurse's Station to change their lunch meal to pork roll, French fries, and ginger ale. The surveyor observed both of the resident's hands appeared to be contracted. On 3/31/22 at 12:17 PM, the surveyor observed Resident #62 in their room with their lunch tray. The resident's pork roll and French fries were on a scoop dish (adaptive dish with raised sides to aide in feeding) and the resident was using a standard fork and knife to cut the pork roll. There was also a can of ginger ale, a foam cup of code, a foam cup of iccel tea, and a small carton of milk. There was no observed adaptive equipment for liquids. F 810 F 810 F 810 I. Resident #62 had a Kennedy cup provided immediately 2. All residents that have an order for Kennedy cup was completed to confirm that the Kennedy cup was done. In-service to all dietary sta	1. pro 2. A Kel pot 3. A use cor on An cup In-s the Sel the pla del In-s atte ass nur res in-s	evices de special eating equipment ints who need them and to ensure that the resident devices when consuming is not met as evidenced , interview, and record ed that the facility failed to p was provided to a ervice. This deficient for 1 of 4 residents red for nutrition and the vs: M, the surveyor observed in a voner 20 3-10 using their ves to the Nurse's Station. ed the nurse at the Nurse's funch meal to pork roll, er ale. The surveyor esident's hands appeared M, the surveyor observed from with their lunch tray. I and French fries were on e dish with raised sides to the resident was using a the to cut the pork roll. There er ale, a foam cup of ced tea, and a small carton	CFR(s): 483.60(g) §483.60(g) Assistive of The facility must provious and utensils for reside appropriate assistance can use the assistive meals and snacks. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation review it was determine ensure an adaptive of the resident during meal is practice was identified (Resident #62) review evidence was as followed as a followed was as followed by the resident then ask station to change the French fries, and ging observed both of the resident #62 in their to be contracted. On 3/31/22 at 12:17 Fresident #62 in their to the contracted of the resident for the resident		

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315324	B. WING _		04	1/14/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	& REHAB		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC E	STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED	IN OF CORRECTION E ACTION SHOULD BE D TO THE APPROPRIATE CIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 810	Resident #62. A review of the Adr summary) reflected the facility in Augus which included EX. multiple sites. A review of the moderate part of the part of the moderate part of the moderate part of the part o	mission Record (an admission of the resident was admitted to st of 2021 with diagnoses order 26.4(b)(1) at the st recent annual Minimum of assessment tool dated that the resident had a Brief of all Status (BIMS) score of officiated a Ex. Order 26.4(b)(1) dessment further reflected that dependent of staff with originary Report and sorder (PO) dated 8/31/21, regular texture with scoop dish (adaptive cup with a handle for a straw, meant to prevent second and last revised on 1/31/22 for a staff will continue to at the staff will continue to at	F	for the assistive meal of nurse aides, nurses and therapist. These in-ser the Nurse Managers. Daily audits on residen Kennedy cup assistive done by the Food Serv designee. The daily audits perform devices will be reviewed Administer/DON. 4. The results of these presented by the Food and reviewed at the Quant Committee meeting. These audits will be commonths unless full commonths. The audits will goal is reached	and occupational evices were given by an trays for the evices will be evice Director or his evice Director or his evice bi-weekly by the audits will be a Service Director uarterly Quality onducted for 3 apliance is not an of 2 consecutive		

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	315324	B. WING _			04/14/2022	
	REHAB		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611			
(EACH DEFIC EN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	D PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
pork roll, iced tea in handle, two cans of milk, and multiple str. On 4/1/22 at 12:30 F the Certified Nursing the lunch tray to Reshad worked at the far The CNA stated the the unit around 11:50 passing out the trays CNA stated she help opened containers, outensils. She further side needed assistant special bowl, cup, or On 4/4/22 at 12:45 F Resident #62's meal waiting to be returned surveyor reviewed the resident was to resid	a hard plastic cup with a ginger ale, a small carton of raws but no adaptive cup. PM, the surveyor interviewed place (CNA) who delivered sident #62 who stated she cility for a couple of months. Illunch meal trucks arrived on the south hallway. The red set up the trays and cut up food, and handed out a stated no one on the south nace with feeding or required a retensil to eat. PM, the surveyor observed tray on the meal truck do to the kitchen. The ne meal ticket which indicated receive a regular diet, soop dish. The surveyor sh on the resident's tray, but the resident stated neir way outside. When the resident stated heir way outside. When the resident stated, "I don't think the ded to review the medical #62.	F8	10			
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUMMARY S (EACH DEFIC ENGREGULATORY OR Continued From page pork roll, iced tea in handle, two cans of milk, and multiple str. On 4/1/22 at 12:30 F the Certified Nursing the lunch tray to Reshad worked at the fa The CNA stated the the unit around 11:50 passing out the trays CNA stated she help opened containers, outensils. She further side needed assistant special bowl, cup, or On 4/4/22 at 12:45 F Resident #62's meal waiting to be returned surveyor reviewed the the resident was to	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION) Continued From page 35 pork roll, iced tea in a hard plastic cup with a handle, two cans of ginger ale, a small carton of milk, and multiple straws but no adaptive cup. On 4/1/22 at 12:30 PM, the surveyor interviewed the Certified Nursing Aide (CNA) who delivered the lunch tray to Resident #62 who stated she had worked at the facility for a couple of months. The CNA stated the lunch meal trucks arrived on the unit around 11:50 AM and she assisted in passing out the trays in the south hallway. The CNA stated she helped set up the trays and opened containers, cut up food, and handed out utensils. She further stated no one on the south side needed assistance with feeding or required a special bowl, cup, or utensil to eat. On 4/4/22 at 12:45 PM, the surveyor observed Resident #62's meal tray on the meal truck waiting to be returned to the kitchen. The surveyor reviewed the meal ticket which indicated the resident was to receive a regular diet, Kennedy cup and scoop dish. The surveyor observed a scoop dish on the resident's tray, but not a Kennedy cup. On 4/6/22 at 10:55 AM, the surveyor attempted to interview Resident #62, but the resident stated "no", they were on their way outside. When the surveyor asked if the resident would speak to the surveyor later, the resident stated, " I don't think	A BUILDIN 315324 B. WING	ROWIDER OR SUPPLIER 315324 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08811 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCISE (EACH OFFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY PULL (EACH OFFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY PULL (REQUATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NS INFORMATION) Continued From page 35 pork roll, iced tea in a hard plastic cup with a handle, two cans of ginger ale, a small carton of milk, and multiple straws but no adaptive cup. On 4/1/22 at 12:30 PM, the surveyor interviewed the Certified Nursing Aide (CNA) who delivered the lunch tray for Resident #62 who stated she had worked at the facility for a couple of months. The CNA stated the lunch meal trucks arrived on the unit around 11:50 AM and she assisted in passing out the trays in the south hallway. The CNA stated the lunch meal trucks arrived on the unit around 11:50 AM and she assisted in passing out the trays in the south hallway. The CNA stated the lunch tray in the south hallway. The CNA stated the lunch tray in the south hallway. The considerable of the stated on one on the south side needed assistance with feeding or required a special bowl, cup, or utensil to eat. On 4/4/22 at 12:45 PM, the surveyor observed Resident #62's meal tray on the meal truck waiting to be returned to the kitchen. The surveyor reviewed the meal ticket which indicated the resident was to receive a regular diet, Kennedy cup and scoop dish. The surveyor observed a scoop dish on the resident's tray, but not a Kennedy cup. On 4/6/22 at 10:55 AM, the surveyor attempted to interview Resident #62, but the resident stated "no", they were on their way outside. When the surveyor reviewed the resident would speak to the surveyor asked if the resident would speak to the surveyor asked if the resident would speak to the surveyor asked if the resident would speak to the surveyor asked if the resident would speak to the surveyor asked if the resident would speak to the surveyor asked if the resident would speak to the surveyor asked if the resident would speak to the surveyor asked if t	A BUILDING 315324 ROWDER OR SUPPLIER 31524 ROWDER OR SUPPLIER 3152 WIND STREET 312 WIND STREET TRENTON, NJ 06611 REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION) Continued From page 35 Continued From page 35 Continued From page 36, a small carton of milk, and multiple straws but no adaptive cup. On 41/1/22 at 12:30 PM, the surveyor interviewed the Contribut Brassing out the trays in the south hallway. The CNA stated she helped set up the trays and opened containers, cut up food, and handed out utensils. She further stated on one on the south side needed assistance with feeding or required a special bowl, cup, or utensil to eat. On 44/4/22 at 12:45 PM, the surveyor observed Resident #62's meal tray on the meal truck waiting to be returned to the kitchen. The surveyor rewived the resident was to receive a regular diet, Kennedy cup, and scoop dish. The surveyor observed a scoop dish on the resident's tray, but not a kennedy cup. On 4/6/22 at 10:55 AM, the surveyor attent to interview Resident #62's but the resident stated "no", they were on their way outside. When the surveyor asked if the resident stated, "I don't think so." The surveyor resident #62's meal tickets dated 4/3/22 through 4/16/22 reflected to include a	

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315324	B. WING			04/14/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 810	Continued From page 36		F 8 ⁻	10			
	the Food Service Diresident had a meal which type of diet th portion size, the me equipment required aides were responsive equipment to the me FSD reviewed Residual bold letters at the torequired was a scoother FSD acknowled each meal the residuation of the FSD acknowled each meal the residuation of the FSD acknowled each meal the residuation of the properties of the policy of the FSD acknowled each meal the residuation of the meal tray accoped dish and a Ke Department, and the kitchen. The tickets guide as to what nemeal tray. One diet and another dietary accuracy. Everythir should be on the measigned to the residual deciving the trays for DON acknowledged earlier that day that receiving their Kenn further stated she kind a delivery the previous and the kitchen was come in. At that tim meal tickets dated 4 #62 with the DON words would have been stated the pool of the pool of the previous and the kitchen was come in. At that tim meal tickets dated 4 #62 with the DON words would have been stated to the previous and the kitchen was come in. At that tim meal tickets dated 4 #62 with the DON words would have been stated to the previous and the kitchen was come in. At that tim meal tickets dated 4 #62 with the DON words would have been stated to the previous and the kitchen was come in.						

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315324	B. WING _			4/14/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EDGE HEALTHCARE & F	REHAB	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611	ODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO 1 DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 810	Continued From page that should have bee		F 8	310			
F 812 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1)(1)(§483.60(i) Food safe: The facility must - §483.60(i)(1) - Procur approved or consider state or local authorit (i) This may include form local producers, and local laws or regi (ii) This provision doe facilities from using p gardens, subject to consider safe growing and food (iii) This provision doe facilities from using p gardens, subject to consider safe growing and food (iii) This provision doe from consuming food §483.60(i)(2) - Store, serve food in accorda standards for food se This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation facility documentation facility failed to maint store/maintain food it growth. This deficient On 4/13/22 at 11:13 A presence of the Food	ty requirements. re food from sources red satisfactory by federal, ries. red satisfactory by federal, red satisfa	F	1.The sanitation bay of the was immediately cleaned to discoloration at the drain at corners. Trash lids were placed on the receptacles throughout the cover any refuse present. The bread and hot dog bur immediately discarded. The	o remove and in the trash kitchen to	5/16/22	

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315324	B. WING			04	/14/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		ı	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 04/	17/2022	
					12 UNION STREET			
WATERS	EDGE HEALTHCARE 8	REHAB			RENTON, NJ 08611			
(V4) ID	SLIMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES	D		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	R LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE	
F 812	Continued From pa	ae 38	F	812				
	'	partment sink, the sink		٠	no further items were outdated or show	<i>i</i> ina		
				signs of spoilage.	ing .			
	_	ed as the sanitizing sink, a black residue ain and a brown discoloration in the			olgile of opollage.			
		nk. The FSD used a clean			2. All residents have the ability to be			
	paper towel to wipe off the black residue in the				affected if food is not stored, prepared			
	1	rred onto the paper towel. The			distributed, and served in accordance	with		
	FSD stated "the sar			professional standards for food safety.				
	stainless steel of the							
	stated the three cor			3.Policy and procedure was developed				
	after every shift, an			routine and ongoing cleaning of the 3 k	•			
		I there were no documentation			sink. In servicing to staff regarding new			
	for the sink cleaning	g.			policy and procedure was provided to a kitchen staff.	all		
		surveyor observed an						
	_	ulti-gallon garbage receptacle			Initiation for use of trash lid containers			
		a lid which was halfway full of			when containers are not in use was	,		
		ed next to the food preparation			performed. Policy and procure for use			
		he walk-in refrigerator. The e was not currently in use and			lids and cleaning of lids was developed All Dietary staff was provided in servici			
		trash can needed to be			for the new policy and procedure.	iig		
		further stated, the trash cans			lor the new policy and procedure.			
		ecause "the lids get dirty and			Policy and procedure specific for bread	1		
	disgusting." The FS				delivery was created to include daily			
		trash cans did not need to be			inspection of delivered items and curre	nt		
		e not in direct contact and			stock by FSD or designee to assess fo			
	_	surveyor did not observe			spoiled our outdated items.			
	-	ear the garbage receptacle						
	during the tour.				The FSD and or designee will perform			
	A. 44 60 44 ::	1505			weekly audits on cleaning of 3 bay sink			
		rveyor and FSD observed on			and documentation to verify complianc	e.		
	the bread storage ra	ack the following:			The ESD and or designed will avidit us	•		
	1 Two full boss of	cinnamon raisin broad and ana			The FSD and or designee will audit use and cleanliness of receptacle lids daily			
		cinnamon raisin bread and one ge that contained small insects			and cleanliness of receptacle lids daily assure compliance.	iU		
	flying in the bag.	go that contained siliali ilisects			assure compliance.			
		f hot dog buns labeled discard			FSD and or designee will utilize the ad	ded		
		e packages had a dark green			daily inspection of the bread stock and			
	furry substance on				delivery to create a daily audit to assur			
				all outdated items are properly dispose				

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315324	B. WING			04/	14/2022
	(EACH DEFIC ENC	REHAB TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	At that time, the survive who stated "he believe the cinnamon raisin is packages were "fruit there were four bags identified the green for The FSD stated the sthree times a week on Thursday by him. He responsible for disca FSD stated the exter that the log was conting Director's office. On 4/14/22 at 9:33 A Home Administrator of the DON, the Assistate (ADON), and survey findings. The LNHA time of the observation procedure regarding of the three comparts. A review of the Service we included under Gene treated kitchen, ants machine. No other restricts the service. A review of the facility Storage" policy dated included any out of appears molded or odiscarded the Food designee will be responding will be followed.	eyor interviewed the FSD yed" the flying insects inside oread and hot dog bun flies". The FSD confirmed of hot dog buns expired and curry substance was "mold." supply of bread was checked in Monday, Tuesday, and further stated, he was rding the expired bread. The minator was just there and ained in the Maintenance M, the Licensed Nursing (LNHA) in the presence of ant Director of Nursing team acknowledged these stated that the facility at the fon had no policy and the maintance and sanitation ment sink. The comments of the facility and the maintenance and sanitation ment sink. The comments of the facility and the province of the facility at the form the facility and the maintenance and sanitation ment sink. The comments of the facility and t	F	812	of. 4.All audits listed above will be provide the Administrator on a Monthly basis for minimum of 6 months. If concerns exis after six months, audits will continue ur compliance is achieved for a minimum 3 consecutive months. A quarterly report summarizing a audits performed by the FSD will be provided the Quarterly Quality meetings for team review.	ra t ntil of s at	

	DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315324	B. WING			04/	14/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB	•	51	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 12 UNION STREET RENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	dated reviewed Septe perishable foods are by FSD/designee; da daily for expiration by There was no addition	ary Department" policy ember 2021 included checked daily for spoilage ted products are checked	F	812			
F 888 SS=D	must develop and improcedures to ensure vaccinated for COVID section, staff are conshas been 2 weeks or a primary vaccination completion of a primar COVID-19 is defined a single-dose vaccine required doses of a magnetic state of the facility and/or its result of the facility employees (ii) Licensed practitio (iii) Students, trainees (iv) Individuals who proceed the facility and/or its result of the facility and result of the facili	n of facility staff. The facility plement policies and that all staff are fully 19-19. For purposes of this sidered fully vaccinated if it more since they completed series for COVID-19. The ary vaccination series for here as the administration of a, or the administration of all nulti-dose vaccine. Illess of clinical responsibility he policies and procedures powing facility staff, who atment, or other services for esidents:	F	8888			5/16/22

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	FPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315324	B. WING _			04/14/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EDGE HEALTHCARE &	REHAB	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 888	section do not apply (i) Staff who exclusive telemedicine service and who do not have residents and other service and who do not have residents and other service and who do not have residents and other service (1) of this section; are (ii) Staff who provide facility that are performed the facility setting an contact with resident paragraph (i)(1) of the service (ii) A process for ensurance process for ensurance of this whom COVID-19 vandelayed, as recommended as received, at a minimular vaccine, or the first of vaccination series for vaccine prior to staff treatment, or other service its residents; (iii) A process for enauditional precaution transmission and spread to the company of the company who are not fully vaccine of the company of the comp	other arrangement. Dicices and procedures of this to the following facility staff: ely provide telehealth or so outside of the facility setting any direct contact with staff specified in paragraph (i) and expect services for the remed exclusively outside of divided who do not have any direct and other staff specified in its section. Dicices and procedures must meet, the following components: suring all staff specified in its section (except for those any requests for, or who have potions to the vaccination section, or those staff for excination must be temporarily ended by the CDC, due to and considerations) have turn, a single-dose COVID-19 dose of the primary or a multi-dose COVID-19 providing any care, ervices for the facility and/or suring the implementation of its, intended to mitigate the read of COVID-19, for all staff cinated for COVID-19;	F	888			

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & M	IEDICAID SERVICES				OIVID IN	<u>J. 0930-0391</u>
STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONS	STRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
	315324	B. WING _			04	/14/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
WATERS EDGE HEALTHCARE & RI	=ΗΔΒ		512 UN	ION STREET		
WATERO EDGE HEAEINGARE & RE			TRENT	ΓΟN, NJ 08611		
PREFIX (EACH DEFIC ENCY	TEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPROFICE (PROPERTY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
any staff who have obtas recommended by the (vi) A process by which exemption from the starequirements based or (vii) A process for track documenting information who have requested, as that granted, an exemple COVID-19 vaccination (viii) A process for ensidocumentation, which clinical contraindication and which supports state exemptions from vaccination and dated by a license the individual requesting is acting within their reas defined by, and in a applicable State and locensuring that such docensuring that such docensuring that such docensuring the contraindicated for the and the recognized clinications; and (B) A statement by the recommending that the exempted from the fact vaccination requirement recognized clinical corent (ix) A process for ensured secure documentation	ing and securely ID-19 vaccination status of sained any booster doses the CDC; in staff may request an aff COVID-19 vaccination in an applicable Federal law; king and securely on provided by those staff and for whom the facility of the staff requirements; uring that all confirms recognized in the confirms recognized in the confirms recognized in the staff requests for medical in the staff requests for the staff member to receive in the staff reasons for the staff member be staff member be staff member be staff based on the straindications;	F	388			

	DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315324	B. WING		04/14/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	5.475
F 888	individuals with acute COVID-19, and individuals monoclonal antibodic for COVID-19 treatm (x) Contingency plar vaccinated for COVI Effective 60 Days Af §483.80(i)(3)(ii) A postaff specified in paragre fully vaccinated to those staff who have the vaccination requited those staff for whom be temporarily delay CDC, due to clinical considerations; This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observating pertinent facility doct determined that the securely document to status for all staff, be contracted hires/outs practice was evidence. Reference: Centers: Services (CMS) QSC included the following issuance of this mendemonstrates that: Find eveloped and impless facility staff, regardles patient or resident con COVID-19; and 1000.	precautions and ding, but not limited to, e illness secondary to viduals who received es or convalescent plasma lent; and les for staff who are not fully D-19. Iter Publication: rocess for ensuring that all legraph (i)(1) of this section for COVID-19, except for elements of this section, or COVID-19 vaccination must ed, as recommended by the precautions and T is not met as evidenced on, interview, and review of legrantiation, it was facility failed to track and the COVID-19 vaccination out direct facility hires and side vendors. The deficient	F 884	1. All required vaccination cards from vendors and volunteers were requested by the Infection Control Coordinator an Department Heads to assure all individuals who provide any care, treatment, or other services for the faci and or the residents. 2. All residents have the potential to be affected if proper surveillance and documentation of staff, practitioners, students, trainees, and volunteers Covid-19 vaccination status is not prop maintained and documented. 3. All Practitioners, vendors, and volunteers who were not currently documented and reported were update	d lity erly

l ' '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315324	B. WING _			04/14/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		-
				51	12 UNION STREET		
WATERS I	EDGE HEALTHCARE &	REHAB		TI	RENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 888	Continued From pag	ge 44	F	388			
	pending request for	or have been granted			on the NHSN website to accurately she	ow	
		n, or identified as having a			status of all individuals.		
		recommended by the CDC,					
		ant under the rule; or Less			Written letters to all vendors and		
		ff have received at least one			Practitioners requiring vaccination		
		accine, or have a pending			information for all new employees prior	r to	
		been granted a qualifying			facility entrance and providing care wa		
	exemption, or identified as having a temporary				completed.		
delay as recommended by the CDC,					·		
	non-compliant under the rule.				In servicing from the Administrator was	;	
					given to the Activities Director informin	g	
	Reference: CMS QS	O-22-07 ALL Attachment A			requirement to inform and receive		
		g: Definitions: "Staff"			documentation from all new volunteers		
	refers to individuals	who provide any care,	vaccination status prior to providing				
		ervices for the facility and/or	services to facility residents was				
		ng employees; licensed			completed.		
	•	tudents, trainees, and					
		viduals who provide care,			All Covid-19 vaccination information w		
		ervices for the facility and/or			be retained and reviewed by the Infect	ion	
	its residents, under o	-			Control Coordinator.		
	_	also includes individuals					
	_	arrangement with the facility,			The Administrator, DON, Infection Con		
		d dialysis staff, physical			Coordinator, and Assistant Administrat		
		onal therapists, mental health			will review vaccination status of facility		
		ed practitioners, or adult			staff, residents, vendors, students,		
		r volunteers Facilities have			volunteers, and trainees on a weekly		
	•	he tracking tools of their			basis to assure compliance.		
		ey must provide evidence of eyor review. Additionally,			The Infection Control Coordinator will		
		echanism should clearly			perform monthly audits to assure		
	_	role, assigned work area, and			compliance with maintaining vaccination	n	
		th residents. This includes			records on all the above personnel,	/ 11	
	_	cted, volunteers, or students.			volunteers, and any newly hired staff.		
	Reference: CMS CC	OVID-19 STAFF					
		RIX INSTRUCTIONS FOR			4. The conclusion of the audits comple	ted	
		ed the following: The Matrix is			by the Infection Control Coordinator wi		
		vaccination status for all staff.			be review with the Administrator for a		
		es this form, including section			minimum of six months. If concerns		

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		I ' '	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315324	B. WING _			04/	/14/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EDGE HEALTHCARE &	REHAB	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611		2 UNION STREET	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	[PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 888	described in detail be containing the same matrix. Unless stated mark an X for all columers and X for all columers and X for all columers and X for all columers facility hire (Di Other (O): Direct facemployees who are a contracted hires (C) other services for the under contract or by (O) includes adult structures. On 3/31/22 during er Team Coordinator of the COVID-19 Staff identify the vaccination the CMS Entrance Cogiven to the facility with documentation the facility with the CMS Entrance Cogiven to the CMS Entrance Cogiven to the facility with the CMS Entrance Cogiven to the CMS Entrance CMS Entra	lumns 1-11, which are elow, or provide a list information required in the dotherwise, for each staff umns that are pertinent. 1. H), Contracted hire (C), or litty hires (DH) are directly hired by the facility. provide care, treatment, or a facility and/or its residents other arrangements. Other udents, trainees, and antrance conference, the the survey team requested vaccination Matrix (used to constatus for all staff) as perconference Worksheet (guide which lists all the acility must provide to the did titled "Staff Vaccination with an attached untitled uded the COVID-19 200 facility staff. The included 197 direct hire staff. Included one (1) contracted ector, and two (2) "other" diministrator and the ager. The document did not sted hires that provided care, ervices for the facility and/or	F8	888	continue, audits will continue is achiev for a minimum of three months. These conclusions will be presented a the Quarterly Quality Meeting by the Infections Control Coordinator.		

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315324	B. WING		04	1/14/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611		11-11-11-11
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 888	provided services willimited to pet therapy "X" to indicate if the COVID-19 vaccination document also inclugranted an exemptic vaccination. On 04/11/22, the sure Healthcare Safety Notracking system which regions, and the natidentify problem are prevention efforts, a healthcare-associate facility was required 3/27/22 which include vaccinated 95.6%. On 4/11/22 at 11:51 the LNHA regarding staff. The LNHA stalling in house staff to Ni asked the LNHA if the on the COVID-19 St was provided to the contracted hires/outersponded that the 2 physicians or hospicall the physicians has that was the required stated that the facility hospice company are information on the vertical and the LNHA if the facility and th	ot include volunteers that hich included but was not y. The document included an staff member received the on and a booster. The ded if the staff member was on from the COVID-19 Eveyor reviewed the National etwork (NHSN) (a data ch provides facilities, states, ion with data needed to as, measure progress of and ultimately eliminate ed infections) data, that the to report, for the week ending led the following: Staff fully AM, the surveyor interviewed the vaccination status of all ted that he reported only the HSN. The surveyor then he 200 number that was listed aff Vaccination Matrix that surveyor included all side vendors. The LNHA 200 staff did not include he staff. He then added that we been vaccinated because ment at the hospital. He then y had a contract with one and that he would now get the accination status of their staff lity. The surveyor then asked ty had a pet therapy program anded that there was one but not routinely and that he	F 88	38		

I ` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	,		' '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315324	B. WING _		04/14/2022		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611		-	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 888	handler. On 4/14/22 at 9:39 A survey team, the LNI COVID-19 Staff Vaccontain all staff, which hires/outside vendors staff had not been in NHSN. The facility did not prostaff Vaccination Madirect hires and control Vaccinations, dated this policy applies to potentially expose ofPurpose: Considering the ongoing CMS regulation and efforts to maintain a semployees, [facility] if defined below, to recand/or approved CO condition of continue fully intends this policy applicable federal, stapplicable guidance. guidance from all applicable fr	M, in the presence of the HA confirmed that the cination Matrix did not the included contracted is. He also confirmed that all cluded in the weekly report to covide a complete COVID-19 trix which included both racted hires/outside vendors. If y provided policy titled ion Policy for Mandatory effective 1/27/22, included all personnel that could her staff and/or residents In the presence of the Hall that all cluded in the weekly report to comply with all ate, and local laws and the Home is monitoring propriate public health	F 88	,			
	policy as we deem not Confirmation of Vaccivaccinated prior to in shall provide documento Human Resources	eserve the right to modify this ecessary. Time Frame & ination: Employees explementation of this policy entation of vaccination status at the complex than the effective date of					

	DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	' '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315324	B. WING _)4/14/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 888	Single dose and the COVID-19 vaccine s January 27, 2022. So COVID-19 vaccine m with recommendation current accepted pra February 28,2022. T 2022 by the Governor Comply or Cooperate Depending upon indiapplicable law, failure this vaccination policaccess to the facility, including termination result in placement of leave. The policy did not individe the covidence of the facility hires are vendors.	for COVID-19 Vaccinations: First Dose of a Multi-Dose eries must be completed by econd Dose of a multi-dose nust be completed consistent ns of medical provider and ctice and no later than his was extended to April 11, or on 3.2.2022Failure to e with Vaccination Policy: vidual circumstances and e to comply or cooperate with by may result in denied disciplinary action, up to and of employment, it may also on medical or administrative clude the process the facility and securely document the on status for all staff, both and contracted hires/outside ave a policy regarding 19 vaccination status for all ity hires and contracted	F8	88			

New Jersey Department of Health

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROV DER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
				A. BOILDING				
		061113		B. WING			4/2022	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STRE	ET ADDF	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE			
WATERS I	EDGE HEALTHCARE & F	REHAB		STREET NJ 08611				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S 000	Initial Comments			S 000				
	WITH THE STANDAR ADMINISTRATIVE CONTROL STANDARDS FOR LITERM CARE FACILITY SUBMIT A PLAN OF INCLUDING A COMPUTE DEFICIENCY AND ENTER ENTER CHAPTER 43E, ENFLICENSURE REGULES	PLETION DATE, FOR EACH NSURE THAT THE PLAN IS LURE TO CORRECT RESULT IN TION IN ACCORDANCE DNS OF THE NEW EATIVE CODE, TITLE 8, ORCEMENT OF ATIONS.						
S 560	8:39-5.1(a) Mandatory Access to Care (a) The facility shall comply with applicable Federal, State, and local laws, rules, and regulations.			S 560			5/16/22	
	by: Based on interview and documentation, it was failed to maintain the care staff to resident of State of New Jersey. 42 shifts reviewed. Findings include: Reference: New Jerse (NJDOH) memo, date with N.J.S.A. (New Jerse)	is not met as evidenced and review of pertinent facility determined that the facility required minimum direct ratios as mandated by the This was evident for 2 out of the determined of Health and 01/28/2021, "Compliance ersey Statutes Annotated) um staffing requirements for	f		1.The two weekend shifts not meeting staffing ratios did not result in any resicare issues. 2.All Residents have the ability to be affected when staffing ratios are not more as a staffing coordinator will not with the DON and the Assistant Administrator, Human Resource Direction of Designee every Tuesday to recopen shifts for upcoming weekends.	dent net. neet tor,		

LABORATORY D RECTOR'S OR PROV DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE (X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

04/29/22

PRINTED: 07/14/2023 FORM APPROVED

New Jersey Department of Health

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROV DER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PLE A. BUILDING:	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		061113	B. WING		04/14/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS CITY STA	ATE ZIP CODE	
WATERS I	EDGE HEALTHCARE & F	REHAB TRENTON	N STREET , NJ 08611		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
S 560	nursing homes," indic Governor signed into codified at N.J.S.A. 3 established minimum nursing homes. The f	cated the New Jersey law P.L. 2020 c 112, 0:13-18 (the Act), which a staffing requirements in following ratio(s) were	S 560	The HR Department will perform wage survey in area of local competitors bi-annually . Facility will collaborate with local Certi	fied
	nursing homes. The following ratio(s) were effective on 02/01/2021: One Certified Nurse Aide (CNA) to every eight residents for the day shift.			Nursing Aide Training schools to incre awareness of facility and potential employment opportunities. Inservice staff on employee referral both	
	One direct care staff member to every 10 residents for the evening shift, provided that no fewer than half of all staff members shall be CNAs, and each direct staff member shall be signed in to work as a CNA and shall perform nurse aide duties: and			provided by facility. Staffing Coordinator will provide Week reports on weekend staffing and turn of to Corporate supervisors and Facility Administration for review and trading of trends.	kly over
		t shift, provided that each ber shall sign in to work as a		Facility will perform exit interviews with staff to audit trends on employees' reasons for resigning.	1
	AM, the Licensed Nur (LNHA) in the presen (DON), informed the s staffing was good. The facility used Tempora well as offered overting	rerence on 3/31/22 at 9:51 rsing Home Administrator rice of the Director of Nursing surveyor that the facility he LNHA stated that the rry Nursing Aides (TNA) as me to staff the facility. The facility used Agency staff as n as a last resort.		4.Above reports will be reviewed by th DON, Administrator, and Human Resources Director. The results and trends obtained from the above report be provided to the team at the Quarte Quality meeting.	s will
	the facility for the wee 3/20/22 to 3/26/22, th that did not meet the CNA to 8 residents fo documented below:	affing Report" completed by eks of 3/13/22 to 3/19/22 and he staffing to resident ratios minimum requirement of 1 or the day shift as			

PRINTED: 07/14/2023 FORM APPROVED

New Jersey Department of Health

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROV DER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		'	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		061113	B. WING		04/14/2022		
NAME OF D	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CTDEET AF	DRESS CITY ST	ATE ZID CODE			
NAIVIE OF FI	ROVIDER OR SUFFLIER		N STREET	ATE ZIF CODE			
WATERS I	EDGE HEALTHCARE & R	EHAB	N, NJ 08611				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)			
S 560	day shift, required 17 CNAs.		S 560				
	3/20/22 had 13 CNAs day shift, required 17 NJAC 8:39-5.1(a)	for 130 residents on the CNAs.					
S 720	8:39-7.3(d) Mandatory	y Resident Activities	S 720		5/16/22		
	seven days each wee evenings per week. F	shall be scheduled for k, and during at least two Religious services shall be ctivities for purposes of quirement.					
	by: Based on observation pertinent facility document facility failed to evening activity progradeficient practice was reviewed (January, Feand was evidenced by On 4/6/22 at 10:00 AM activity calendar for A across from the Nurse floor unit. A review of latest activity schedule On 4/6/22 at 10:04 AM the Director of Activitic activity schedule at the last activity of the for 2:00 PM and it was surveyor then asked to	identified for 3 of 3 months abruary, and March of 2022) of the following: M, the surveyor observed an april 2022 posted on the wall also Station on the second and the calendar indicated the ed was at 3:00 PM. M, the surveyor interviewed es (DA) regarding the e facility. The DA stated that day was usually scheduled as the main activity. The the DA if the facility had any ag. The DA responded that		1. The current Activities calendar was updated with two evening activities for remainder of the month to achieve compliance. 2. All Residents have the ability to be affected if activities are not planned an performed in accordance to regulation. 3. The Director of Activities and staff w provided with in servicing regarding the requirement for two evening activities week. Staff schedules in the activities department were modified to align with scheduled evening events. The Activities Director will meet with the Administrator monthly to review schedule evening activities for the upcoming mo to assure compliance with regulation.	d ere e ber e uled		

PRINTED: 07/14/2023 FORM APPROVED

New Jersey Department of Health

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROV DER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILDING.			
		061113	B. WING		04/14/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS CITY STA	TE ZIP CODE		
WATERS	EDGE HEALTHCARE & F	S12 UNION REHAB TRENTON,				
0(0.15	STIMMADA ST	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		0/5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 720	Continued From page	e 3	S 720			
	for two evenings a we leave. He added that Administrator (LNHA) A review of the Janua provided by the DA re	ry 2022 activity calendar effected the last activity		The Activities Director will audit complor of evening activities to assure compliant. 4. The Director of Activities shall perform above auditing for a minimum of 6 months. If concerns continue following the transfer of the state of the st	ance.	
	scheduled for the day was at 3:00 PM during that month.			months, tracking will continue for a minimum of 3 more months or until compliance is achieved.		
	A review of the February 2022 activity calendar provided by the DA reflected that there was one date (2/13/22) that had an activity that was scheduled for 6:30 PM and one date (2/22/22) that had an activity that was scheduled for 3:00 PM. During the rest of the month, the last activity scheduled for the day was at 2:00 PM. A review of the March 2022 activity calendar provided by the DA indicated there was one date (3/29/22) that had an activity that was scheduled for 3:00 PM. During the rest of the month, the last activity scheduled for the day was at 2:00 PM.			The Director of Activities shall present information from the audits to the tear the scheduled Quarterly Quality meeting	n at	
	of the Director of Nurs Nursing, and the surv	M, the LNHA in the presence sing, Assistant Director of tey team, confirmed that the ctivities two evenings a e months.				
	A review of the facility provided policy titled, "Activities" dated issued January 2022, included the following4. Activities shall be offered at a variety of times throughout the day, including morning, afternoon, and some evenings and weekends.					
	N.J.A.C. 8:39-7.3(d)					

ID Prefix

Reg.#

ID Prefix

Reg.#

ID Prefix

Reg. #

ID Prefix

LSC

LSC

LSC

F0657

F0812

483.60(i)(1)(2)

483.21(b)(2)(i)-(iii)

Correction

Completed

05/16/2022

Correction

Completed

05/16/2022

Correction

Completed

Correction

ID Prefix

Reg.#

ID Prefix

Reg. #

ID Prefix

Reg.#

ID Prefix

LSC

LSC

LSC

F0755

F0888

483.45(a)(b)(1)-(3)

483.80(i)(1)-(3)(i)-(x)

		POST	-CERT	TIFICATION	REVISIT RE	EPORT	•			
PROVIDER	R / SUPPLIER / CLIA /	MULTIPLE CONS	TRUCTION					DATE OF REVI	SIT	
	ATION NUMBER	A. Building						0/20/2022		
315324	Y1	B. Wing					Y2	6/20/2022	Y3	
NAME OF	FACILITY			5	STREET ADDRESS, CIT	Y, STATE, ZIF	CODE			
WATERS	EDGE HEALTHCARE &	REHAB		5	512 UNION STREET					
	TRENTON, NJ 08611									
corrected provision	to show those deficiencie and the date such corre number and the identific y report form).	ctive action was a	ccomplished	d. Each deficiency s	hould be fully identifie	d using eithe	er the regulation o	r LSC		
ITEM	Л	DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM		DAT	=	
Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5		
D00 #	F0578 483.10(c)(6)(8)(g)(12)(i)- (v)	Correction Completed	ID Prefix	F0582 483.10(g)(17)(18)(i)-(v	Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. #	F0656 483.21(b)(1)	Corre		

Correction

Completed

05/16/2022

Correction

Completed

05/16/2022

Correction

Completed

Correction

ID Prefix

Reg.#

ID Prefix

Reg. #

ID Prefix

Reg.#

ID Prefix

LSC

LSC

LSC

F0810

483.60(g)

Correction

Completed

05/16/2022

Correction

Completed

Correction

Completed

Correction

				STA	ATE FO	RM: RE	VISIT REPORT	i				
	R / SUPPLIER / CL		MULTIPLE CONS	TRUCTION							DATE O	F REVISIT
O61113	CATION NUMBER		A. Building B. Wing							Y2	6/20/20	22 _{Y3}
NAME OF	FACILITY						STREET ADDRES	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				
WATERS	EDGE HEALTH	CARE & F	REHAB		512 UNION STREET							
							TRENTON, NJ 086	611				
corrective	e action was acco	omplished.	. Each deficiend	y should be	fully ide	ntified usi	reported that having either the regules shown to the le	lation	or LSC provisi	on number and	the	
ITEI	M		DATE	ITEM			DATE		ITEM			DATE
Y4			Y5	Y4			Y5		Y4			Y5
ID Prefix	S0560		Correction	ID Prefix	S0720		Correction	on	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #	8:39-5.1(a)		Completed	Reg. #	8:39-7.3	(d)	Complet	ted	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			05/16/2022	LSC			05/16/202	22	LSC			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	on	ID Prefix			Correction
Dog #			Camandatad	Dog #			Campilat	41				Camanlatad
Reg. # LSC			Completed	Reg. #			Complet	lea	Reg.# - LSC			Completed
LSC				LSC								
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Carrecti	.	ID Prefix			Correction
ID FIEIIX			Correction	ID FIEIX			Correction	OH	- ID FIEIX			Correction
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #			Complet	ted	Reg. #			Completed
LSC				LSC					LSC			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	on	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #			Complet	ted	Reg.#			Completed
LSC				LSC					LSC			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	on	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #			Complet	ted	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			·	LSC	-		<u> </u>		LSC			·
									-			
REVIEWE STATE AG		REVIEWE (INITIALS		DATE		SIGNATU	RE OF SURVEYOR		I		DATE	
REVIEWED BY REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)			DATE TITLE						DATE			
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 4/14/2022						RRECTED DEFICIE ENCIES (CMS-2567				□ ve		

Page 1 of 1 EVENT ID: 40RC12

YES NO

4/14/2022

PRINTED: 07/14/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315324	B. WING _			04/	14/2022
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
WATERS I	EDGE HEALTHCARE & F	REHAB			2 UNION STREET RENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		EC	000			
K 000	Appendix Z-Emergen Provider and Supplie	equirements for Long Term	K	000			
	New Jersey Departm Survey and Field Ope and Waters Edge He was found to be in no requirements for part Medicare/Medicaid at Safety from Fire, and National Fire Protecti	t 42 CFR 483.90(a), Life the 2012 Edition of the on Association (NFPA) 101, C), Chapter 19 EXISTING					
K 281	five (5), Type II Prote	are and Rehabilitation is a cted building that was built in ity is divided into 15 smoke	K 2	281			5/16/22
SS=E	discharge, is arrange shall be either continucapable of automatic intervention. 18.2.8, 19.2.8 This REQUIREMENT by:	of egress, including exit d in accordance with 7.8 and uously in operation or operation without manual is not met as evidenced in, interview, and review of			1.The Director of Maintenance Contacta certified Electrician to request quote to		

BORATORY D RECTOR'S OR PROV DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE

04/29/2022 **Electronically Signed**

Facility ID: NJ61113

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315324	B. WING _			04	/14/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
WATERO		NELLA D		5	12 UNION STREET		
WATERS	EDGE HEALTHCARE & F	REHAB		Т	RENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI) TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 281	Continued From page	e 1	K 2	281			
	means of egress were	acility failed to ensure that all e provided with continuous s for 2 of 9 exit discharge			remediate deficiency and place facility compliance. 2.All Residents have the ability to be	into	
	This deficient practice following:	e was evidenced by the			affected proper lighting around facility not maintained. 3. Quote from certified Electrician was	s	
	Facility Maintenance	eyor with the Director of (DFM) toured the facility and hat failed to provide proper			received for remediation and remediation of egress lighting was performed.	on	
	emergency lighting in the following locations: 1. At 11:47 AM, an inspection outside of a				Director of Maintenance performed wh house inspection of egress doors and lighting to assure compliance.	ole	
	you outside of the builtherapy area was pe	arge door (doors that put ilding) near the Physical rformed. The surveyor			Director of Maintenance will perform weekly audit of all egress lighting to		
	lighting. At this time, facility provided lay-o	e of an automatic egress the surveyor reviewed the ut which identified that there door on the facility print.			assure on going compliance.4.The Director of Maintenance will promonthly reports to the Administrator	/ide	
	The surveyor asked to been an exit discharged responded that he had year and seven monton.	he DFM if there had always he door here, and the DFM d been at the facility for a hs and the exit door had time. The DFM stated that			regarding the status of all exterior light and when required servicing is perform for a six month period. If concerns continue, this audit will continue for an additional 3 months or until compliance	ned	
	might know.	he facility for years so he			The Director of Maintenance will provious information from the audit inspections		
	linen chute room ider light fixture. At this ti DFM if there were two fixture, and the DFM	arge door near the soiled utified that there was one me, the surveyor asked the o light bulbs inside the			performed to the team at the Quarterly Quality Meetings.		
	DFM during the obse						

	DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION NG 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315324	B. WING _		04	/14/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 281 K 291 SS=E	LNHA if the exit disch Therapy area had be was built, and the LN be put in when we leat to a Dialysis Center. On 4/13/22 at 1:31 PLNHA of the findings conference. NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) NFPA 101:2012 - 19. Emergency Lighting CFR(s): NFPA 101 Emergency Lighting is provided automatic 18.2.9.1, 19.2.9.1 This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation determined that the fabattery backup emergency generator independent of the buand emergency generator building's electrical systems.	M, the surveyor asked the narge door near the Physical en there since the building HA responded no, it had to ased a section of the building M, the surveyor informed the at the Life Safety Code exit 2.8 f at least 1-1/2-hour duration cally in accordance with 7.9. is not met as evidenced an and interview, it was acility failed to a.) provide a gency light above the ris three transfer switches, uilding's electrical system arator and b.) provide a gency light above 1 of 1	K 2	281	ontacted t quote to ce facility into lity to be eed for intained.	5/16/22	
	7.9, 19.2.9.1. This deficient practice following:	e was evidenced by the		received and remediation for back-up lighting was perform The Director of Maintenance monthly testing of the battery lighting in the generator room	ed. will perform backup		

	OF DEFIC ENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT P A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315324	B. WING		04/14/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EDGE HEALTHCARE & F	REHAB		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)		D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
	On 04/13/2022, the side Director of Facility Macconducted a tour of the locations that failed to emergency lighting as 1. At 12:21 PM, an inselectrical room where three transfer switches performed. The survey of a battery backup enfor the generator's three time, the surveyor as battery backup emergency generator surveyor observed no backup emergency generator surveyor observed no backup emergency light his time, the surveyor as a battery backup generator room, and the DFM during the observed of the surveyor observed not backup emergency light his time, the surveyor observed not backup emergency light his time, the surveyor observed not backup emergency light his time, the surveyor observed not backup emergency light his time, the surveyor observed not backup emergency light his time, the surveyor observed not backup emergency light his time, the surveyor observed not backup emergency light his time, the surveyor observed not backup emergency light his time. The surveyor observed not backup emergency light his time, the surveyor as lattery backup emergency light his time, the surveyor observed not backup emergency light his time. The surveyor observed not backup emergency light his time, the surveyor observed not backup emergency light his time, the surveyor as lattery backup emergency light his time, the surveyor as lattery backup emergency light his time, the surveyor as lattery backup emergency light his time, the surveyor as lattery backup emergency light his time, the surveyor as lattery backup emergency light his time, the surveyor as lattery backup emergency light his time, the surveyor as lattery backup emergency light his time, the surveyor as lattery backup emergency light his time, the surveyor as lattery backup emergency light his time, the surveyor as lattery backup emergency light his time, the surveyor as lattery backup emergency light his time, the surveyor as lattery backup emergency light his time, the surveyor as lattery backup emergency light his time, the surveyor as lattery backup emergency	urveyor with the facility's aintenance (DFM) ne facility and observed two or provide battery backup is followed: spection inside the main the emergency generator's is were located was eyor observed no evidence mergency light in the room ree transfer switches. At this ked the DFM if there was a gency light for the transfer M responded, no. spection inside the was performed. The revidence of a battery ght in the room. Eyor asked the DFM if there emergency light in the emergency light in the the DFM responded, no. Werified and confirmed by the revations. M, the surveyor informed the me Administrator of the affety Code exit conference.	K 29	A.The Director of Maintenance will provide the Administrator a monthly report regarding the operation fo the emerging battery backup for a minimum of 6 months. If concerns continue the auditional continue for a minimum of three monor until compliance is achieved. The Director of Maintenance will provide the monthly testing to the trait the Quarterly Quality Meeting.	ency lit will ths

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT PL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315324	B. WING		04/14/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB	:	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)		D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION	
K 321	fire rated doors) or a system in accordance When the approved system option is use separated from other partitions and doors. Doors shall be self-coand permitted to have protective plates that from the bottom of the Describe the floor and hazardous areas that 19.3.2.1, 19.3.5.9 Area Separation N/a. Boiler and Fuel-Fib. Laundries (larger to c. Repair, Maintenard. Soiled Linen Roore. Trash Collection F. (exceeding 64 gallors. Combustible Storal (over 50 square feeting. Laboratories (if clathazard - see K322) This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation documentation, it was failed to ensure that areas were self-closis smoke resisting partitions. NFPA 101, 2012 Edit 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2	sistance rating (with 3/4 hour in automatic fire extinguishing in ewith 8.7.1 or 19.3.5.9. automatic fire extinguishing in developing display the areas shall be in spaces by smoke resisting in accordance with 8.4. It is a losing or automatic-closing in accordance with 8.4. It is a not exceed 48 inches in a constant or field-applied in a constant of the area of the	K 32*	1. An automatic door closure to the Medical Records office was installed bring the facility into compliance. 2. All residents have the ability to be affected if doors that provide a fire bad on not operate as outlined by NFPA regulation. 3. The Director of Maintenance assess	arrier	

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN		FPLE CONSTRUCTION NG 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315324	B. WING _			04	/14/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
WATERO 1		DELLAR		5	12 UNION STREET			
WAIERS	EDGE HEALTHCARE & F	REHAB		Т	RENTON, NJ 08611			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 321	Continued From page	e 5	K 3	321				
K 321	Medical Records room following: During the survey ent AM, the surveyor req of Facility Maintenance of the facility's lay-out rooms and smoke coon and smoke	trance on 4/12/22 at 8:40 uested the facility's Director ce (DFM) to provide a copy t which identified the various mpartments in the facility. PM, during a tour of the with the DFM inspected the cords room. The surveyor hour fire rated corridor door cal Records room was in the d no means to self-close the che surveyor observed inside wer filing cabinets filled with records. There were houstible records stored on ets and desks. The surveyor e DFM, measured and he room, which was 15 feet The total room To square feet which was e feet. f-close into its frame as ation diagram posted in the e Medical Records room cit access path to reach an	K 3	321	all doors in the facility to assure proper function of current door closures and the no further closures were required base on regulation. The Director of Maintenance will performenthly audits of facility door closures assure proper function and that all door needing closures are in place. 4. The Director of Maintenance will provide the Administrator monthly report on the audit performed above for a minimum of 6 months. If concerns continue, the audits will continue for a minimum of 6 months or until compliant is achieved. The Director of Maintenance will provide results of the audit to the team at the Quarterly Quality meeting.	nat ed rm to orts		
	The findings were ver	rified and confirmed by the						

PRINTED: 07/14/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENT FICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315324 B. WING 04/14/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **512 UNION STREET WATERS EDGE HEALTHCARE & REHAB** TRENTON, NJ 08611 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 321 Continued From page 6 K 321 DFM during the observations. On 4/13/22 at 1:31 PM, the surveyor informed the Licensed Nursing Home Administrator of the findings at the Life Safety Code exit conference. NJAC 8:39-31.2 (e) Life Safety Code 101 K 355 Portable Fire Extinguishers K 355 5/16/22 SS=E CFR(s): NFPA 101 Portable Fire Extinguishers Portable fire extinguishers are selected, installed, inspected, and maintained in accordance with NFPA 10. Standard for Portable Fire Extinguishers. 18.3.5.12, 19.3.5.12, NFPA 10 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: 1. The Director of Maintenance reviewed Based on observation, interview, and review of facility documentation, it was determined that the all extinguishers in house to assure all facility failed to a.) perform and document on the tags were up to date for current month tag attached to the fire extinguisher a monthly inspection to assure compliance in cited visual examination for 4 of 26 fire extinguishers, area. as required by NFPA 101, 2012 Edition, Section 19.3.5.12, 9.7.4.1 and National Fire Protection 2.All Residents have the ability to be Association (NFPA) 10, 2010 Edition, Sections affected if the facility fire extinguishers are 6.1, 6.1.3.8.1 and 6.1.3.8.3 and N.J.A.C. 5:70. not inspected and maintained according to NFPA regulations. Reference #1 NFPA 10 Edition 2010 Standard for portable fire extinguishers: 3. The Maintenance Director and or - 7.3 Maintenance. Designee will perform monthly inspections - 7.3.1.1 All Fire Extinguishers. on all fire extinguishers and date - 7.3.1.1.1 Fire extinguishers shall be subjected inspections on tags accordingly. to maintenance at intervals of not more than 1 years at the time of hydrostatic test, or when The Maintenance Director and or specifically indicated by an inspection or Designee will keep a separate tracking electronic notification. audit tool confirming the inspection. This

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315324	B. WING			04/	14/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EDGE HEALTHCARE & F	REHAB	•	5	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 12 UNION STREET RENTON, NJ 08611	•	-
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 355	According to NFPA 10 inspection was perfor person performing the recorded at least morbe kept on a tag or la extinguishers. During the building to in the presence of the Maintenance (DFM), fire extinguishers in vlast annually inspecte evidence of a monthly documented on the taextinguishers in the formal of the extinguisher was last 2021, had no evidence examination documented November 2021. 2. On 4/13/22 at 12:1 room one (1) ABC typannually inspected Apart a monthly visual examination documented for May, June, and 3. On 4/13/22 at 12:2 mechanical room one extinguisher was last 2021, had no evidence examination documented on the examination documented on th	2- 4-3.4, the date the med and the initials of the enispection shall be athly and that records shall be attached to the fire. The properties of the enispection of t	K	355	tool will be completed simultaneously vextinguisher inspections. This tool will I all in house extinguishers to assure 10 compliance. The Director of Maintenance will provious the audit tool monthly to the Administrator his review. 4. This audit will be performed for a minimum of six months. If concerns continue, the audit will continue until a minimum of three consecutive months compliance is achieved. The Director of Maintenance will provious the results of the audit to the team in the Quarterly Quality Meeting.	ist D% le tor of	

	DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G 01	` ′	ATE SURVEY DMPLETED
		315324	B. WING _			04/14/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WATERS EDGE HEALTHCARE & REHAB				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 355 K 541 SS=E	a monthly visual example tag for May 2021. The findings were ver DFM during the obse On 4/13/22 at 1:31 Plucensed Nursing House findings at the Life San NFPA 10 NJAC 8:39 -31.1(c), 3 Rubbish Chutes, Incir CFR(s): NFPA 101 Rubbish Chutes, Incir Chutes 2012 EXISTING (1) Any existing linen pneumatic rubbish ar directly onto any corr resistive construction	oril 2021, had no evidence of mination documented on the rified and confirmed by the rvations. M, the surveyor informed the me Administrator of the afety Code exit conference. 31.2(e). herators, and Laundry Chu herators, and Laundry and trash chute, including and linen systems, that opens ador shall be sealed by fire to prevent further use or	K 3:			5/16/22
	a fire protection rating shall comply with 9.5. (2) Any rubbish chute pneumatic rubbish ar provided with automa in accordance with 9. (3) Any trash chute sl collection room used protected in accordar laundry chutes permiroom are protected by accordance with 19.3 (4) Existing fuel-fed in	e or linen chute, including ad linen systems, shall be stice extinguishing protection 7. nall discharge into a trash for no other purpose and noce with 8.4. (Existing ted to discharge into same y automatic sprinklers in				

02:11	O I OIT MEDIO/ ITE &	WEDIO/ ND OLIVIOLO				<u> </u>	7. 0000 000 1
STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315324	B. WING			04/	14/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•	•	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				5	12 UNION STREET		
WATERS I	EDGE HEALTHCARE & I	REHAB		l	RENTON, NJ 08611		
				<u>'</u>	TENTON, NO COUT		
(X4) ID		TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES	D		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	_	(X5) COMPLETION
PREFIX TAG		CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	PREF TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA		DATE
		,			DEFICIENCY)		
K 541	Continued From page	e 9	K	541			
	use.						
	19.5.4, 9.5, 8.4, NFP	Δ 82					
		Γ is not met as evidenced					
	by:	i le net met de evidenced					
		on and interview, it was			1. The Director of Maintenance Replace	ced	
		acility failed to ensure 2 of 5			the fourth floor laundry chute latching		
		doors closed and positive			mechanism to assure a positive latch a	ind	
		nes to maintain the 1-hour			achieve compliance.		
	fire protection rating	of laundry chute doors.					
		,			The Director of Maintenance replaced	the	
	This deficient practice	This deficient practice was evidenced by the			entire chute door and latching mechan		
	following findings:	,			in the second floor laundry room to ass		
					positive latch and achieve compliance.		
	During the building to	our on 4/12/22 and 4/13/22 in					
		acility's Director of Facility			2.		
		the surveyor observed the			All Residents have the ability to be		
	following:	•			affected if laundry chute doors and		
	_				latches do not operate in the manner		
	1. On 4/12/22 at 10:2	23 AM, an inspection in the			outlined in the NFPA regulations.		
	4th floor laundry chut	te room was conducted. The					
	surveyor observed th	at the 1-hour fire rated			3.The Director of Maintenance or		
	wash-down chute do	or was ajar from its frame			Designee shall perform monthly audits	of	
	and the door's handle	e and latching mechanism			all laundry chute doors and latches to		
	were missing. During	g a closure test of the door,			assure proper latching and closure to		
	the door did not close	e and positive latch as			maintain ongoing compliance with		
	required to maintain t	the 1-fire rating. This test			National Fire Protection Association		
	was repeated two ad	ditional times with the same			regulation.		
	results.						
					The Director of Maintenance or Design		
		0 AM, an inspection inside			will provide monthly audit reports of the		
		chute room was conducted.			laundry chute doors and latches for rev		
		of the laundry chute door,			of status and ongoing compliance to th	е	
		osed but did not positive			Nursing Home Administrator.		
		Γhis test was repeated two					
	additional times with	the same results.			4.The Director of Maintenance or		
					Designee shall perform monthly audits	of	
		y chute door and wash-down			all laundry chute doors and latches to		
	chute door was not p	<u>-</u>			assure proper latching and closure to		
	⊢passage of smoke, fi	re and poisonous gases to	1		maintain ongoing compliance with		1

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315324	B. WING			04/	14/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EDGE HEALTHCARE & F	REHAB		5	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 12 UNION STREET RENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 541	pass from one floor to of a fire. The findings were ver DFM during the obsel On 4/13/22 at 1:31 Pt Licensed Nursing Hor	o another floor in the event difference of the event d	K	541	National Fire Protection Association regulation. The Director of Maintenance or Design will provide monthly audit reports of the laundry chute doors and latches to the Administrator for a minimum of six months. If concerns continue, this audi will continue for an additional 3 months until compliance is achieved. The Director of Maintenance will provid this information from the audit to the Q team a scheduled quarterly meeting.	t s or de	

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA /	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		DATE OF REVISIT			
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. Building 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01					
315324 _{Y1}	B. Wing	Y2	6/20/2022	Y3		
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				
WATERS EDGE HEALTHCARE &	REHAB	512 UNION STREET				
		TRENTON, NJ 08611				

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITE	M	DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM		DATE
Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5
ID Prefix Reg. #	NFPA 101	Correction	Reg. #	NFPA 101	Completed	ID Prefix Reg. #	NFPA 101	Correction Completed
LSC	K0281	05/16/2022	LSC	K0291	05/16/2022	LSC	K0321	05/16/2022
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. # LSC	NFPA 101 K0355	Completed 05/16/2022	Reg. #	NFPA 101 K0541	05/16/2022	Reg. # LSC		Completed
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. # LSC		Completed	Reg. # LSC		Completed	Reg. # LSC		Completed -
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. # LSC		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. # LSC		Completed
ID Prefix	_	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction Completed
LSC			LSC			LSC		- -
REVIEWE STATE AG		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	SIGNATUR	E OF SURVEYOR		DATE	
REVIEWE CMS RO	D BY	REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	TITLE			DATE	
FOLLOW 4/14/202	UP TO SURVEY CO	OMPLETED ON			RECTED DEFICIENCIES NCIES (CMS-2567) SEN			s 🗆 no